City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way 3™ Floor
Pembroke Pines FL, 33025

Planning & Economic Development Department

Agenda Date: June 27, 2019 Application ID: SP 2019-06
Project: Divetsilied Aviation Project Number: | PRJ 2019-08
Phase IIA = S
Project Planner: Joseph Yaciuk, Planning Administrator
Owner: Cary Goldberg Agent: walinen - &onzalez
’ : Architecture
Location: North of Pembroke Road and west of Southwest 72 Avenue

Existing Zoning:

A-1 (Limited
Agricultural)*
(Existing Airport)

Existing Land Use:

Transportation

Rofuronce.. SP 2011-18, ZV 2011-50, SP 2012-12, SP 2014-23

Applications:

Applicant Amending a previous site plan to allow for the construction of two new

Request: Hangars to replace three previously approved and unbuilt hangars.

Staff Approval, subject to the applicant providing LED lighting fixtures

REEBandaHeh: that do not exceed 3000k Correlated Color Temperature (CCT) in
* | compliance with City of Pembroke Pines lighting code.

Final: e Planming &-£onng [JCity Commission

Board

TN

Reviewed for the
Agenda:

Director: ( E ‘7%;

Planning Administrator: Q




Project Description / Background

Cary Goldberg, agent for Diversified Companies., submitted a development application to amend
a previously approved site plan for the subject Diversified Aviation site generally located north of
Pembroke Road and west of Southwest 72 Avenue on North Perry Airport. The applicant
contemplates the construction of two new airplane hangars to replace three previously approved
and un-built T-hangars with associated parking, landscape, traffic circulation, lighting, and
signage.

The Planning and Zoning Board previously approved the following applications for this site:

» Variance Application (ZV 2011-50) — November 10, 2011 meeting approved a parking
variance for the site.

e Site Plan Application (SP 2011-18) — January 26, 2012 meeting approved the construction
of airplane hangars / offices, a pilot office, fuel and plane wash and associated signage,
traffic circulation, parking, and landscaping to be built in three phases.

e Site Plan Amendment Application (SP 2012-12) — September 27, 2012 meeting approved
various modifications Hangar design changes and hangar additions to previously
approved plan (SP 2011-18).

e Site Plan Amendment Application (SP 2014-23) — Various modifications to phase 2 and 3
hangars and the addition of the Broward College Aviation building to phase 2 (total 14
buildings over the three phase project).

To date, only the phase 1 buildings (Buildings #1, 2,,3, 4, 13) and the Broward College Building
(Phase 2 — Building #14) of the approved three phase project have been constructed. The subject
site plan amendment will only amend the building and site plan for phase 2 as depicted on the
plan.

Phase 3 (Former Border Patrol site at south east corner of airport) will not be built as previously
approved. The applicant will be required to submit a new site plan for phase 3 at a later date
once a new plan is finalized.

| BUILDINGS / STRUCTURES: |

The applicant proposes two hangar buildings to be located to the north of the existing Broward
College Aviation building. Both metal hangar buildings will be positioned parallel to the Broward
College facility. The southernmost building (Hangar #5) will be 16,407 square feet in size where
the northern building (Hangar #6) will be 16,711 square feet. Both buildings will be 24’-4” in height
(highest point) and are designed to look similar architecturally. Hangar #5 will contain three
hangar bays with associated office facilities. Hangar #6 will contain five hangar bays and
associate office areas. The applicant proposes the following color selections for the buildings
which match the colors of the existing Broward College building:

Base Color — Snow White, Samovar Silver
Standing Seam Metal Roof — Harbor Blue
Canvas and Metal Awnings — Tricorn Black
Swing Hangar Metal Doors — Snow White
Entry Doors — Glass / Slate Gray Metal Frames



[ACCESS: |

Access to this site will be through existing driveways along airport road. No off-site roadway
changes are proposed as a result of this application.

[ PARKING: |

The applicant proposes 60 parking spaces on site. Phase 1, 2 and 2A provide for 134 parking
spaces where 134 are required based on use.

| SIGNAGE: |

Signage will be required to comply with the Uniform Sign Plan which was approved in the original
site plan submittal.

| LANDSCAPING: |

Landscape for the amended site consists of the following:

e [nstallation of 50 trees, 18 palms, and 1,009 shrubs is proposed on the property. Primary
species of trees include Japanese Blueberry Tree and High Rise Live Oak. Primary
species of palms is Sabal Palm and Double Alexander Palm. Primary species of shrubs
include Green Island Ficus and Burle Marx.

| OTHER SITE FEATURES: |

The proposed parking areas will be illuminated by a series of full cut off LED fixtures mounted
upon 20 feet high foot high tapered concrete poles. Additional lighting will be located on the
buildings at varying heights (10 feet, 16 feet, and 23 feet). All LED fixtures must be 3000K or less
Correlated Color Temperature (CCT) per Section 116 of the Code of Ordinances.

Staff has reviewed the proposed changes and finds that the proposal meets code
requirements. Staff therefore recommends approval of this application subject to
the applicant providing LED lighting fixtures that do not exceed 3000k Correlated
Color Temperature (CCT) in compliance with City of Pembroke Pines lighting code.

Enclosed:
Site Plan Application
Email from SBDD (6/20/19)
Memo from Zoning Administrator (6/19/19)
Memo from Planning Division (6/18/19)
Memo from Fire Prevention Bureau 6/12/19)
Memo from Environmental Services (6/12/19)
Memo from SBDD (6/6/19)
Memo from Fire Prevention Bureau 6/5/19)



Memo from Landscape Planner (6/4/19)
Memo from Planning Division (5/30/19)
Site Plan

Subject Site Aerial Photo



MEMORANDUM
June 19, 2019

To:  Joe Yaciuk
Planning Administrator

From: Dean A. Piper
Zoning Administrator

Re: SP 2019-06 (Diversified Aviation)

All of my comments regarding the above Miscellaneous Plan have been satisfied.

C:\Users\jyaciuk\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary [nternet Files\Content.Outlook\TOLME62D\SP 2019-06
(Diversified Aviation) Memo 2.doc



PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: June 18, 2019

To: SP 2019-06 file

From: Joseph Yaciuk, Planning Administrator
Re: Diversified Aviation

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances
or other Governmental Regulations:

Staff recommends approval of this application subject to the applicant providing LED

lighting fixtures that do not exceed 3000k Correlated Color Temperature (CCT) in
compliance with City of Pembroke Pines lighting code.

Recommendations: N/A

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Joey\Site Plans\2019\SP 2019-06 Diversified Aviation (PRJ 2019-08)\DRC - 2\PLANNING SP 2019-06 (Diversified
Aviation)2.doc



DRC REVIEW FORM

PEMBROKE PINES FIRE RESCUE

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER BY: Sandra Lluis, Fire Marshal
(954) 499-9560

PROJECT NAME: Diversified Aviation at NPA — Ph. lIA
REFERENCE #:  SP 2019-06
DATE REVIEWED: June 12, 2019

CONFORMS TO THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES FIRE DEPARTMENT
STANDARDS

Site Plan review approved contingent the following:

1. COPP Engineering verification of:

a. Fire Hydrant installation on a minimum of an eight — inch looped water line
in city rights-of-way or easement.

b. Turning Radius and T-Turn

c. All-weather driving surface to support the imposed load of fire apparatus
weight a minimum of 32 tons.

2. BCAD review: Must provide a set of plans with BCAD’s comments along with
your response letter demonstrating where comments have addressed on final set
of plans.

3. Must provide a detail of T-Turn demonstrating the type of pavement that will be
provided support the fire apparatus. Detail must include striping as a fire lane.
The fire lane must be provided with a method to prevent unwanted parking or
storage. Acceptable method may be bollards and chain with FD Knox pad lock or
similar. (Must be approved by our office.)

4. If fire hydrants are located within the wing span of aircrafts, you must provide a
detail showing that the fire hydrants will clear aircraft wing span.

5. Must demonstrate that fire flow requirements for manual firefighting operations is
met with the proposed fire hydrants. This must be provided by the engineer of
record on company letterhead, signed and sealed.

NOTE to Fire: Proposed hanger type Group Ill Type Il (000) — storage only.

PVN 1905-030.a



DRC REVIEW COMMENTS
CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

AGENCY: SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT
CONTACT: KEVIN HART, P.E. (954)680-3337

PROJECT NAME: Diversified Aviation at North Perry Airport —Phase 11A;
SP2019-06

DATE: 6/6/2019

THE SITE PLAN FOR THE ABOVE-REFERENCED PROJECT HAS BEEN
REVIEWED BY THE DISTRICT AND THE FOLLOWING COMMENTS MUST
BE MET ADDRESSED/SATISFIED/NOTED:

ks A Paving and Drainage Permit will be required from SBDD.
Response - Acknowledged
2. Provide drainage calculations to include:
e Land Use breakdown
e Pre-development/post-development analysis
e Pre-treatment calculations
e Flood routing calculations demonstrating that the parking lot is protected

during the 10-year, 3-day storm and the buildings are protected during the
100-year, 3-day storm. . ‘
Response - Drainage calculations will be submitted for reivew as part of the permit review.
3 Upon completion of the project, provide an overall drainage plan for the entire
Diversified Aviation site.
Response - Acknowledged

4. Indicate the size of all proposed drainage structures in the SBDD permit set.
Response - Acknowledged
2 All new connections to existing drainage structures shall be core-drilled.
Response - Acknowledged
6. Verify that the existing manhole structure (proposed to be converted to a grate inlet)
meets SBDD criteria for sumps and clearances taking into account the proposed new pipe
connection. v
Response - This will be verified as part of the permit review.
7. How is roof drainage being handled?
Response - This will be clarified as part of the permit review.
8. Include an Erosion Control Plan in the SBDD permit set.
Response - Acknowledged
2. Please note that portions of the existing drainage system may need to be cleaned upon

completion of construction. To be determined in the field by SBDD’s inspector.
Response - Acknowledged

10. Please note that Broward County (property owner) will be responsible for the



maintenance of the on-site drainage system.
Response - Acknowledged

11.  Additional comments may be issued upon receipt of the final Paving & Drainage Plans
and drainage calculations.

Response - Acknowledged

(REGARDLESS OF APPLICABLE COMMENTS, THE PETITIONER IS NOT
EXEMPT FROM MEETING ALL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
REGULATIONS, STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES AS OUTLINED IN THE
SBDD DESIGN CRITERIA MANUAL DATED MAR. 26, 2015.)

(ALL STANDARD COMMENTS WILL BE GIVEN TO THE PETITIONER
ON A SEPARATE HANDOUT. THE PETITIONER WILL ONLY BE
REQUIRED TO RESPOND TO THE COMMENTS RAISED ON THE DRC
REVIEW FORM.)



DRC REVIEW FORM

PEMBROKE PINES FIRE RESCUE

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER BY: Sandra Lluis, Fire Marshal
PH: (954) 499-9560

EMAIL: slluis@ppines.com

PROJECT NAME: Diversified Aviation at NPA — Ph. lIA
REFERENCE #: SP2019-06
DATE REVIEWED: June 5, 2019

ITEMS WHICH DO NOT CONFORM TO THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
CODE OF ORDINANCES OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS:

This site plan was previously approved as part of SP2011-18 and SP2014-23.This site
plan submittal eliminates buildings 8 thru 12 and replaces buildings 5, 6, & 7 for
buildings 5 and 6 named Phase IlA.

Please address the following comments:

1. Has this revision been reviewed by BCAD? Provide BCAD’s comments.

. On page A101 show Fire Codes in effect: Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC)
6" edition with Broward County Amendments, which includes NFPA 101, 2015
edition, NFPA 1, 2015 edition, & State Statutes, 2018 edition. NFPA 409, 2011
edition, FBC 6th edition. (Adopted referenced publications found herein.)

3. Insufficient building data information provided on plans. On sheet A101, please
declare Aircraft Hanger Classification Group Type and Construction Type on
Plans. (NFPA 409: Chapter 4 and 5, 2011 Edition).

4. Declare on sheet A101 of strictly storage or will there be servicing of aircrafts as

well.

Show fire hydrant placement on sheet A101.

6. Fire hydrant show on the north side of building 6 appears to be on the airside of
the building; if so, provide detail of height clearance for aircraft wing span.

7. | am unclear if these buildings are to be provided with fire sprinkler systems.
Page C5 has multiple references to fire sprinklers, fire department connections,
and a DDCV detail, but yet Point of Service is not declared, and FDC & DDCV
placement not shown. If a sprinkler system is not required in accordance with
NFPA 409, please remove references or indicate not used.

o

8. Dead end fire department access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be
provided with approved provision for the fire apparatus to turn around. See the
north side of building 6. Please address. NFPA 1: 18.2.3.4.4.

9. Fire flow requirements for buildings not provided. Please demonstrate how fire
flow requirements are met in accordance with NFPA 1: 18.4.

For questions with this review, please email Assistant Fire Marshal Daniel
Almaguer at dalmaquer@ppines.com and you may copy me as well.

PVN 2019-030



CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/ENGINEERING DIVISION

DRC REVIEW FORM

June 12, 2019

PROJECT: DIVERSIFIED AVIATION
CITY REFERENCE NUMBER: SP 2019-06/PRJ 2019-08

To: To: Joe Yaciuk, Planning Administrator
Planning and Economic Development Department

From: John L. England, P.E.

Environmental Services/Engineering Division, Public Services Department
(954) 518-9046

RECOMMENDATIONS:

As any remaining Environmental Services/Engineering Division ‘DRC Comments’ are related to
“constructability” issues/items and/or plans/design clarifications, which can be addressed at
Construction Permit, we hereby recommend the proposed project for ‘Consideration’ by the
Planning and Zoning Board.

The issuance of any still remaining “constructability” and/or plans/design clarification related
‘Comments’ is being deferred to the Construction Permit phase and will be issued at that time as
part of the plans review for permit.

NOTE that an Engineering Construction Permit is required for construction of the proposed
project site related improvements. Submittal of appropriate signed and sealed plans/details and
Plans Review Fee will be required, as a minimum, by the Environmental Services/Engineering
Division for acceptance of the proposed project for initiation of the plans review for Construction
Permit.

S:\Engineering\DRC Reviews\Diversified Aviation (SP 2019-06 & PRJ 2019-08)\P&Z Board Recommendation Issued 6-12-19\P&Z Recommendation 6-12-19.doex



DRC REVIEW FORM

PEMBROKE PINES FIRE RESCUE

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER BY: Sandra Lluis, Fire Marshal
(954) 499-9560

PROJECT NAME: Diversified Aviation at NPA — Ph. IIA
REFERENCE #: SP 2019-06
DATE REVIEWED: June 12, 2019

CONFORMS TO THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES FIRE DEPARTMENT
STANDARDS

Site Plan review approved contingent the following:

1. COPP Engineering verification of:

a. Fire Hydrant installation on a minimum of an eight — inch looped water line
in city rights-of-way or easement.

b. Turning Radius and T-Turn

c. All-weather driving surface to support the imposed load of fire apparatus
weight a minimum of 32 tons.

2. BCAD review: Must provide a set of plans with BCAD’s comments along with
your response letter demonstrating where comments have addressed on final set
of plans.

3. Must provide a detail of T-Turn demonstrating the type of pavement that will be
provided support the fire apparatus. Detail must include striping as a fire lane.
The fire lane must be provided with a method to prevent unwanted parking or
storage. Acceptable method may be bollards and chain with FD Knox pad lock or
similar. (Must be approved by our office.)

4. If fire hydrants are located within the wing span of aircrafts, you must provide a
detail showing that the fire hydrants will clear aircraft wing span.

5. Must demonstrate that fire flow requirements for manual firefighting operations is
met with the proposed fire hydrants. This must be provided by the engineer of
record on company letterhead, signed and sealed.

NOTE to Fire: Proposed hanger type Group Il Type Il (000) — storage only.

PVN 1905-030.a



Yaciuk, Joseph

Subject: FW: Diversified Aviation at NP Airport - Phase IIA; SP 2019-06

From: Kevin Hart [mailto:kevin@sbdd.org]

Sent: Friday, June 07, 2019 5:17 PM

To: Yaciuk, Joseph <jyaciuk@ppines.com>

Cc: Dennis Shultz <dshultz@flynnengineering.com>; Pam Walsh <Pam@SBDD.org>
Subject: RE: Diversified Aviation at NP Airport - Phase llA; SP 2019-06

Joe,

Please be advised that the applicant has addressed SBDD’s DRC comments on the site plan for this project.
A Paving & Drainage Permit will be required from SBDD and all District criteria will need to be met.
Thanks.

Kevin Hart, P.E., CFM

District Director

South Broward Drainage District

6591 Southwest 160th Avenue

Southwest Ranches, FL 33331

954-680-3337 (office)

e-mail: kevin@shdd.org




MEMORANDUM
June 4, 2019

To: Cole Williams
Planner & Zoning Specialist

From: Kristen Jensen
Landscape Planner/ Designer

Re: (SP2019-06/PRJ2019-08) Diversified Aviation

The City of Pembroke Pines Planning Division has conducted a landscape review for Diversified Aviation as per documents
provided. The following items need to be addressed prior to this project being found in compliance:

1. As per City of Pembroke Pines Landscape Ordinance 153.03 (M)(4), “All trees shall be planned to ensure that there is
adequate root and canopy space at maturity. Trees planted within ten feet of a paved surface or a form of
infrastructure (determined to have an invasive root system) shall require an approved root barrier system.”

2. lrrigation must be repaired/installed properly to ensure that all new and existing landscape material is
properly being irrigated. A “wet-check” shall be done at time of final inspection to ensure all irrigation heads
are working properly etc.

Plant diversification is important for the project in order to sustain a healthy and vigorous landscape. It is also required
that projects utilize best management practices set by Florida Friendly Landscape Standards.

Please contact me with any questions.

Kristen Jensen

Landscape Planner Designer

Planning and Economic Development Division
City of Pembrolke Pines

954.392.2107 (Office) - kjensen@ppines.com

Dlos50 ~ansider the spvironment before printing this ematl.




PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: May 30, 2019

To: SP 2019-06 file

From: Joseph Yaciuk, Planning Administrator
Re: Diversified Aviation

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances
or other Governmental Regulations:

£

2

Remove the word non-conforming from the site data table. You may write
existing airport use.

Building signs do not appear to meet Uniform Sign Plan requirements. Please
remove.

Provide light pole / fixture cut sheet. Include pole detail / height / material / color
/ light fixture details including illumination specs and fixture color. If LED fixtures
to be used, maximum Correlated Color Temperature is 3,000K. All lights must
be full cut off type.

Provide details of any attached building light fixture color / light fixture type. If
LED fixtures to be used, maximum Correlated Color Temperature is 3,000K. All
lights must be full cut off type.

Verify that all parking terminal islands contain at least 10 feet wide of green area.

Recommendations: N/A

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Joey\Site Plans\2019\SP 2019-06 Diversified Aviation (PRJ 2019-08)\DRC - 1\PLANNING SP 2019-06 (Diversified
Aviation).doc



SUBJECT SITE AERIAL PHOTO DIVERSIFIED AVIATION

(SP 2019- 06)
(PRJ 2019-08)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

BHASE |

PARCEL "A"

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE 30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41

THENCE N.88°50'18"E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (NE 1/4), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.29 FEET;

THENCE N.0001°03"W., A DISTANCE OF 135.03 FEET, TO A POINT ON A LINE 135.00 FEET NORTH AND PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH
LINE, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE N.0001'03"W., A DISTANCE OF 654.95 FEET;

THENCE S.89°36'12°E., A DISTANCE OF 226.45 FEET;

THENCE S.00°00°00°E., A DISTANCE OF 601.02 FEET;

THENCE S.90°00°00°E., A DISTANCE OF 130.90 FEET;

THENCE S.0000°00°E., A DISTANCE OF 55.66 FEET;

THENCE S.88°50'18°W., A DISTANCE OF 335.00 FEET;

THENCE N.01°09°42"W., A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

THENCE S.88°50'18"W., A DISTANCE OF 6.95 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAID LAND SITUATE WITHIN NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AND

PARCEL "B"

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE 30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41
EAST;

THENCE N.88°50'18"E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (NE 1/4), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.29 FEET;
THENCE N.00°01°03"W., A DISTANCE OF 789.98 FEET;
THENCE S.89°36'12°E., A DISTANCE OF 342.67 FEET;

THENCE S.00'01°'03E., A DISTANCE OF 54.07 FEET; TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHWEST; A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE THROUGH SAID POINT HAVING A BEARING OF N.59'51°21E.;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 32'22'23" AND
A RADIUS OF 107.56 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 60.77 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT LINE;

THENCE N.89°59°52°E., A DISTANCE OF 74.30 FEET;
THENCE N.00°01°03™W., A DISTANCE OF 151.65 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE N.89°36'12"W., A DISTANCE OF 302.03 FEET, TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST;

THENCE WESTERLY, NORTHWESTERLY AND NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
89'31°49" AND A RADIUS OF 13.50 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 21.10 FEET, TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE N.00°04°23"W., ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBE CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 52.76 FEET;

THENCE N.89°59'52°E., A DISTANCE OF 315.48 FEET;

THENCE S.0001°03E., A DISTANCE OF 68.35 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAID LAND SITUATE WITHIN NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AND

PARCEL "C”

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 113, PAGE 30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (N.E.X) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41
EAST;

THENCE N.88'50'18°E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.X), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.29 FEET;

THENCE N.00°01'03°W, A DISTANCE OF 828.72 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUE N.00°01°03"W., A DISTANCE OF 66.60 FEET;

THENCE S.89'B1°01°E, A DISTANCE OF 36.93 FEET;

THENCE S.00°04'23"E., A DISTANCE OF 52.76 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST;

THENCE SOUTHERLY, SOUTHWESTERLY AND WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
893149 AND A RADIUS OF 13.50 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 21.10 FEET TOT POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE S.89°27°25"W., ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE A DISTANCE OF 23.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

SAID LAND SITUATE WITH NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. CONTAINING 7.00 ACRES
(305,218 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.

NEW PHASE 2

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE 30, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (N.E.%) OF
SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST;

THENCE N.88°50'18"E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER
(N.E.4), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.29 FEET;

THENCE N.00°01'03"W, A DISTANCE OF 135.03 FEET, TO A POINT ON A LINE 135.00
FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH LINE;

THENCE N.88°50'18"E., A DISTANCE OF 6.95 FEET;

THENCE S.01°09'42"E., A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

THENCE N.88'50°18"E., A DISTANCE OF 335.00 FEET;

THENCE S.89°06'37"E., A DISTANCE OF 15.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUE S.89°06'37"E., A DISTANCE OF 166.38 FEET;

THENCE N.00°00°00"W., A DISTANCE OF 225.14 FEET;

THENCE S.90°00°00"W., A DISTANCE OF 297.25 FEET;

THENCE S.00°00'00"E., A DISTANCE OF 166.90 FEET;

THENCE S.90°00'00"E., A DISTANCE OF 130.89 FEET;

THENCE S.00°00'00"E., A DISTANCE OF 55.66 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

|

A

|

SECTION 15-51-41

HOLLYWOOD BLVD. (STATE ROAD 820) s

TRACT "A”

(P.B. 113, PAGE 30, B.C.R.)

THIS
SURVEY

SECTION 22-51—-41

SOUTH 72nd AVENUE

[T

NIVERSITY DRIVE (STATE ROAD 817)

LOCATION MAP

(NOT TO SCALE)

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, ORDER NO. 6283468
EFFECTIVE DATE MARCH 19, 2017 @ 11:00P.M., REVISED APRIL 3, 2017

No. Instrument Type Description Recording Data Affects Plotted
1-3 | Standard Exceptions Not Addressed
4 Flat Book:115, Page 30 NOT BLANKET IN NATURE
All mat ined on th
Plak matters contained on the Plat of |ORB 10597, Page 165 YES (EASEMENTS PER PLAT ARE
NORTH PERRY AIRPORT ORB 19758, Page 855
SHOWN ON THE SURVEY)
ORB 32919, Page 1206
S Covenants and Easements
ontained in Quit Claim Deed f ORB 1063, Page 503 NO
c e im Deed from
Official Records Book 4 » ORB 2294, Page 97 YES
the United States of America to BLANKET IN NATURE
= Instrument No. 113828371
Broward County, State of Florida
6 e Easement in favor of Florida Power
Official Records Book N ORB 5010, Page 467 YES YES
& Light Company
7 Easement in favor of Florida Power
Official Records Book ¥ ORB 7844, Page 820 NO NO
& Light Company
8 = - NO
Official Records Book |Ordinance No. 82-75 ORB 10676, Page 650 YES
BLANKET IN NATURE
9 L Easement in favor of Broward
Official Records Book ORB 15550, Page 88 YES YES
County
10 | Official Records Book |Indemnification Agreement ORB 15550, Page 99 YES YES
11 i i
Official Records Book | "PO"t Canal Easementin favorof | pp o0 oo 479 NO NO
South Broward Drainage District
12 | Official Records Book |Canal No. 1 Easement ORB 20627, Page 485 NO NO
13 Perpetual Easement in favor of the
Official Records Book |State of Florida Department of ORB 22509, Page 10 NO NO
Transportation
14 S B d Drai District
Official Records Book |>°|h Broward Drainage District oy o100 booe 1113 YES Ho
Resolution No. 2000-06 BLANKET IN NATURE
15 Offiziat Récords Book Restri_ction_s and Reservations ORB 31563, Page 1773 NO NO
contained in County Deeds ORB 32878, Page 1804
16 | Official Records Book [License ORB 40210, Page 38 NO NO
17 Unrecorded Lease between Broward ORB 50595, P 1270 NO
a
Official Records Book [County to Diversified Aviation, NP, it YES
e Instrument No. 113789983 BLANKET IN NATURE
18 . Easement in favor of Florida Power
Official Records Book . ORB 50843, Page 139 YES YES
& Light Company
19 Utility Maint Li NO
Official Records Book | o enance teense Instrument No. 113162959 YES
BLANKET IN NATURE
20 . Declaration of Covenants, NO
Official Records Book L. Instrument No. 113798885 NO
Restrictions and Easements BLANKET IN NATURE
21 Terms, covenants, conditions and

Official Records Book

other matters contained in any UNRECORDED

unrecorded lease(s)

NOT A MATTER OF SURVEY

NEW PHASE 2A

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE P!
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE 30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY FLORADA
D PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (N.E.X¥) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP
51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST;

nﬁgﬂ;gnfgg?o'l&'&, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (N.E.X), A DISTANCE OF

THENCE N.0001°03°W, A D!STANCE OF 135.03 FEET, TO A POINT ON A LINE 135.00 FEET NORTH OF AND
PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH LINE;

THENCE N.88'50'18°E., A DISTANCE OF 6.95 FEET;

THENCE S.01°09°42°E., A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

THENCE N.88'S0'18°E., A DISTANCE OF 335.00 FEET;

THENCE S.89°06'37°E., A DISTANCE OF 181.44 FEET;

THENCE N.00'00°00°W., A DISTANCE OF 225.14 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUE N.0000'00°W. A DISTANCE OF 220.05 FEET;

THENCE S.90°00°00°W., A DISTANCE OF 297.25 FEET;

THENCE S.00°00'00°W., A DISTANCE OF 220.05 FEET;

THENCE S.90°00'00°E., A DISTANCE OF 297.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SURVEY NOTES:

1. THIS SURVEY REPRESENTS A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AS DEFINED BY STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR SURVEYING AND
MAPPING, CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODES. THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WMITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL
RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

2. THIS SURVEY IS UMITED TO: (1) THE DOCUMENTATION OF THE PERIMETER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND SHOWN HEREON BY MONUMENTING
THE BOUNDARY LINES FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESCRIBING SAID PARCELS. (2) THE LOCATION OF SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN LIMITS
SPECIFIED BY THE CLENT.

3. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON N.88°50'17°E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (N.E. 1/4)
OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE 30 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

4. THE STATE PLANE COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 WITH 1990 ADJUSTMENT (N.A.D.
1983/90).

5. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (N.A.V.D. 1988), ESTABLISHED FROM
NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY BENCHMARK PID NO. AD2522 (ARP), TOPOGRAPHIC STATION DISK SET ON TOP OF CONCRETE MONUMENT AT
THE SOUTHWEST QUADRANT OF THE INTERSECTION OF RUNWAYS 9L—27R AND 18L—36R, ELEVATION= 6.080 FEET.

6. THE INFORMATION DEPICTED ON THIS SURVEY REPRESENTS THE RESULTS OF A FIELD SURVEY ON THE DATE INDICATED AND CAN ONLY
BE CONSIDERED AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THAT TIME.

7. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED WTHIN FLOOD ZONE X AND ZONE AH 8, AS SHOWN IN FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 12011C0726 H, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120053, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA. MAP EFFECTIVE DATE: AUGUST 18, 2014.

8. THE SYMBOLS REFLECTED IN THE LEGEND AND ON THIS SURVEY MAY HAVE BEEN ENLARGED FOR CLARITY. THE SYMBOLS HAVE BEEN
PLOTTED AT THE CENTER Of THE FIELD LOCATION AND MAY NOT REPRESENT THE ACTUAL SHAPE OR SIZE OF THE FEATURE.

9. THE SURVEYOR DID NOT INSPECT THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS.

10. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON MAY BE SUBJECT TO HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS, AVIATION EASEMENTS, RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONES,
BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES OR OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO NORTH PERRY AIRPORT.

FOR INFORMATION RELATING TO THE ABOVE, CONTACT THE BROWARD COUNTY AVIATION DEPARTMENT AND THE FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION.

11. FENCES AND WALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. THE SURVEYOR DID NOT DETERMINE OWNERSHIP OF FENCES AND WALLS.

12. THIS FIRM HAS IDENTIFIED VARIOUS TYPES OF TREES LOCATED ON THIS SITE BASED ON COMMON KNOWLEDGE OF TREE SPECIES. A
QUALIFIED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHOULD BE EMPLOYED FOR POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION OF TREE SPECIES. TREE DIAMETERS ARE
APPROXIMATE AND WERE MEASURED AT BREAST HEIGHT. ONLY TREES 3 CALIPER INCHES IN DIAMETER OR LARGER WERE LOCATED AND
SHOWN ON THE SURVEY. HEDGES AND GROUND COVER WERE NOT LOCATED AND ARE NOT SHOWN. EXOTIC TREES SUCH AS MELALEUCA,
BRAZILIAN PEPPER AND AUSTRALIAN PINE WERE NOT LOCATED OR SHOWN HEREON.

ORNAMENTAL PLANTS, HEDGES, IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT WERE NOT LOCATED OR SHOWN HEREON.

13. SUBSURFACE UTILITIES WERE MARKED ON THE GROUND BY WANTMAN GROUP, INC.. STONER & ASSOCIATES IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE IDENTIFICATION, ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF SAID MARKS.. FOUNDATIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS WERE NOT LOCATED AND ARE
NOT SHOWN HEREON. THIS SITE COULD HAVE UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON. BEFORE DESIGN,
CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION, CONTACT SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA (811 OR 1—-800-432-4770) AND THE APPROPRIATE
UTILITY COMPANIES FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF UTILITIES.

14. STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC., DID NOT SEARCH THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR OWNERSHIP,
RIGHTS—OF—WAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY BEING SURVEYED. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS
NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.

15. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (S&A). S&A HAS TAKEN ALL
REASONABLE STEPS TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY OF THIS DOCUMENT. WE CANNOT GUARANTEE THAT ALTERATIONS AND/OR MODIFICATIONS
WLL NOT BE MADE BY OTHERS AFTER IT LEAVES OUR POSSESSION. THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE COMPARED TO THE ORIGINAL HARD COPY
(WHICH BEARS THE RAISED SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION SEAL IF APPLICABLE) TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREON AND TO FURTHER ENSURE THAT ALTERATIONS AND/OR MODIFICATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN MADE. S&A MAKES NO WARRANTIES,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING THE ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS OR ANY DOCUMENT TRANSMITTED OR
REVIEWED BY COMPUTER OR OTHER ELECTRONIC MEANS. CONTACT S&A DIRECTLY FOR VERIFICATION OF ACCURACY.

16. THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF WELL DEFINED IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS SURVEY IS 0.15".

1

N

THIS SURVEY MAP IS INTENDED TO BE DISPLAYED AT A SCALE OF 1/40 OR SMALLER.
18. THIS SURVEY CANNOT BE RELIED UPON BY PERSONS OR ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE PERSONS OR ENTITIES CERTIFIED TO HEREON.

19. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THIS SURVEY MAP BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES ARE PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES.

20. THE PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, TITLE ORDER NO. 4609561,
EFFECTIVE DATE, MARCH 19. 2017 AT 11:00 P.M., REVISED APRIL 3, 2017, (REVISION A), STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC., DID NOT SEARCH
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR OWNERSHIP, RIGHTS—OF—WAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS AFFECTING THE
PROPERTY BEING SURVEYED. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SURVEYOR'S REFERENCES:

1. PLAT OF NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, RECORDED IN P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.C.R.
2. STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC. PROJECT No. 03-6414

CERTIFICATION

TO: DIVERSIFIED AVIATION NP, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
VALLEY NATIONAL BANK, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS
BROWARD COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
MOSKOWITZ, MANDELL, SALIM & SIMOVATZ, P.A.

CERTIFICATE:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH OF BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS MADE UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE CHARGE AND IS ACCURATE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE,

ESTABLISHED BY THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODES, PURSUANT
TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.

DATE OF SIGNATURE: 5/16/19

RICHARD G. CRAWFORD, R.

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 53711
STATE OF FLORIDA

STONER AND ASSOCIATES, INC. L.B. 6633
rerawford@stonersurveyors.com

BROWARD COLLEGE AVIATION SCHOOL #14

FORMBOARD SURVEY (F.B. 940, PG. 69)

s

5/24/16 DRL
11/04/15 DRL

REVISED LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND BOUNDARY

PER NEW LEASE AREAS

8.

10/23/14 RGC

REVISED LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND BOUNDARY

PER NEW SITE PLAN.
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ows
RGC

8/19/14

RGC
RGC

6/13/17
3/29/17

REVISED CERTIFICATION
REVISE CERTIFICATION
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FINAL AS—-BUILT SURVEY

7/24/14

5. REVISIONS TO SPOT SURVEY

11/28/16 DRL

BC AVIATION SITE FINAL

10.
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4

/

6" YELLOW DIAGONAL

]

NO PARKING
SIGNS (2)

YELL
FIRE LANE STRIPING
© 30" 0.C. (TYP).

BLDG 6
HANGAR FLOOR = 7|50 NGVD29
OFFICE FFE = 8.0p NGVD29

11 1= | v i e 1N
&) 8 ¢
SEE DTTE:S('?:P_) MNA':MSA; c;nsgwgi SPACE
6" WHITE STRIPE (TYP) ’;Emm') SEE DETAIL PLAN C4 (TYP)
Anislly I S
Hi 1!
Hl |
Hl |
G 5 HI |
HANGAR FLOOR = 7.50 NGVD29 Hi i
OFFICE FFE = 8.00 N¢VD29
mll |
M |
I | i}

EXISTING SIGNS AND
PAVEMENT MARKINGS IN
PHASE 1 T0 REMAN

e

el e g Nl s
mal]
]
]
]
]
I
LHI
"HI
|

PEDESTRIAN SIGN
(WI1A-2, 30°X30°)

STOP SIGN (R1-1, 30°X30")
W/ 24° WHITE STOP BAR,
& 50LF 6" DOUBLE YELLOW.

A R

B R O ARSI R P PR M S W Q|

72ND AVENUE

EXSTING SIGNS -
PAVEUENT MARKINGS. N
PHASE 1 TO REMAN ,
’
APPROGUATE LOCATION OF BCTED /
ITERCONNECT CABLE o’
(BCTEDCO) -~
S 3, e . 2, S 1 s -
A}

2019 T 3:58pm

Jun 18,

PEMBROKE

RUOAD

WHITE ON BLUE ~ ———— 1=

FTP-21-06_PER FDOT

*C\

INDEX NO 17355
PARKING BY
BLACK ON WHITE W/ 1 DISABLED PERMIT
1/2° LETTERS —  onw CENTER LINE OF
PARKING SPACE
FTP-22-06_PER FDOT ANE
INDEX NO 17355 ] NOTES:
1. TOP PORTION OF FTP-21-06 SHALL HAVE
A REFLECTIVE BLUE BACKG!OUND VMH
WHITE REFLECT! AND BORDE

»

. BOTTOM PDRTK)N SHALL HAVE A
REFLECTIVE WHITE BACKGROUND WITH

BLACK OPAQUE LEGEND AND BORDER.

. ONE SIGN REQUIRED FOR EACH PARKING
SPACE.

. BOTTOM EDGE OF SIGN TO BE 7'-0"

ABOVE PAVEMENT
PER FDOT INDEX NO. 17355 (4.6.4)

\ POST — SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION

>

2R

7-0"
o

FDOT CR-C RAMP —\

HANDICAP SIGN
DETAIL

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
NTS. (RECOMMENDED LOCATION)
(FDOT) INDEX

PHONE: (954) 522-1004 | WWW.FLYNNENGINEERING.COM
EB# 6578

241 COMMERCIAL BLVD., LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FL 33308

-FLYNN

PAVEMENT MARKING &
SIGNAGE PLAN

s T 2
o
1:12_SLOPE 112 SLOPE |23
1:12 SLOPE <J:12.SLOPE 43
TEe
oS
<
CONCRETE (REFER TO ok
CIVL DOCUMENTS) 3 E
"
PRECAST CONCRETE
WHEEL STOP
ZACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE AND ACCESS
15+ AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL
WITH SURFACE SLOPE NOT o
PAVEMENT LOGO OPTI( EXCEEDING 1:50 (2%) IN hi
PER FDOT INDEX NO. i ALL DIRECTION (4.6.4) o 2
SIZE 3 OR 5 FEET T
HEIGHT ©
AND WHITE IN COLOR .
WHITE PER FDOT J/ (Z A
INDEX NO. 17346 —<
N
> BLUE STRIPS PER (4.6.
AND/ OR (316.1955 (o)(A)
- MIN. 12'-0" MIN. 4.6.3 [
T(4.6.3) AND/OR? *

(316.1955 (4)(;\))
HANDICAP PARKING
SPACE DETAIL

3'-0" PARKING
NTS.
i !

NOTE: ol /
PROVIDE PARKING SPACE J E
STRIPES ON BOTH SIDES. oF )

SPACES [
INGLUONS CURS SiDE.

PRECAST

CONCRETE WHEEL-
SToP

e

WIDE WHITE
SOUD PARKING.
UNE

~

19'-0"

9'-0"
STANDARD PARKING

TYPICAL PARKING
SPACE DETAIL

NT.S.

PAVEMENT MARKING AND SIGNAGE NOTES:

1.

o

® N

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL CONFOM TO
BROWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING STANDARS (BCTED) AND
THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) STANDARDS.

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE 6" THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL

MEETING BCTED STANDARDS, EXCEPT FOR THE PARKING SPACE MARKINGS

WHICH MAY BE 4" WHITE REFLECTORIZED PAINT MEETING BCTED STANDARDS.

ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ISLES,

SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS, RAMPS, AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MUST BE

ADA COMPLIANT PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, FIFTH EDITION, ACCESSIBILITY.
PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
SHALL BE I THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(FoOT) DES(GN STANDARDS INDEX NOS 17346 AND 17355.

ALL SIDEWALK CURBS 5' OUTSIDE AND BEYOND THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL
BE PER FDOT DESIGN STANDARDS INDEX 304.

ANY PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNING DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE RESTORED TO BROWARD COUNTY
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING AND FDOT STANDARDS.

ALL SIGN POSTS SHALL BE BCTED STANDARD SQUARE POSTS.
ALL SIGNS SHALL BE MADE WITH TYPE XI SHEETING MATERIAL.

RPMs SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO BROWARD COUNTY
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION DETAIL SHEET AND INDEX 17352.
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e
]

|- SIDEWALK SLOPE OFFICE FFE = 8.0|

BLDG 6
HANGAR FLOOR = 7]

50 NGVD2
NGVD29

9

1 EXISTING|{15" HDPE

REPLACE SOLID MH COVER

T

WTH ROUND GRATE\

REPLACE SOLID MH COVER
WITH ROUND GRATE

MOVED &
PLUGGED AT EXIST DRNG MH

NOT TO EXCEED
2% CROSS SLOPE ——SLOPE IN HC PRRKING AND ACCESSJISLE
(TYP) SHALL NOT EXQEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION (TYP
[ 7 4 11 ] =] 1]
I]III’IIIIIIIIIIIIll]lIIlIIIlIlIIlN\l]IILLl[llII | O O
N TYPE D"
CURB (TYP) ¢
cB#2
_ XUEEXFILRATION TRENCH _ | _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ RIM=6.75
____________________ INV=2.50
PRB(W,S)
TYPE "D" :—‘:
CURB (TYP) -
\ Sl!
H II]HIIIIIIl]l[]H[IIHIIIII/!’]]l | R ltl]\'é::
SIDEWALK|SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED H—— 3|
2% CROSY SLOPE (TYP) H gl |
SLOPE IN HC PARKING AND ACCESS ISLE N 5 |
SHALL NOT EXCEHD 2% IN ANY DIRECTION ] &1
!
u wl |l |
106 5 m N
HANGAR FLOOR = 7.50 NGVD29 ] I
OFFICE FFE = 8.00 N¢VD29 u ||l cep
] L|JRmM=6.75] 4
- INV=2.50 | |
] | PrR(N) I
|
|

‘I\TYPE D"
CURB (TYP)

EXISTING 15" HDPE
TO BE REMOVED & PLUGGED
AT EXISTING DRNG MH

MATCH EXIST.

ASPHALT ELEV.
AND CONNECT
(

Jun 18, 2019 w 3:59pm

PEMBROKE RUOAD

72ND AVENUE

S W,

PAVING AND DRAINAGE GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY
OF PEMBROKE PINES.

2. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL GIVE TIMELY NOTIFICATION TO ALL UTILITY
COMPANIES WITH FACIUTIES IN THE AREA.

3. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES WERE
PLOTTED FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LOCATE ALL EXISTING
UTILITES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY
PRECAUTIONS TO SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING
STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, AND SURVEY MARKERS.

MAXIMUM GRASS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 4:1.

o o

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE GRADING PLAN
WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

7. ALL UTIUTIES INCLUDING TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL,
CABLE, ETC. MUST BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND.

8. DESIGN BASE FILE UTILIZED IS FLYNN
ENGINEERING DESIGN FILE FOR DIVERSIFIED
AVIATION PHASES 1 & 2.

9. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE NGVD 88 DATUM.

FLOOD ZONE "X", ELEV N/A NAVD

ON FIRM MAP #12086C0726H,

DATE 08/18/14 WITH LOMR 15-04-4500P
EFF 11/12/15.

PROPERTY IS IN SBDD BASIN S-1

BASIN CWE=2.50 NGVD / 1.0 NAVD

BASIN ROAD CROWN=6.5 NGVD / 5.0 NAVD
BASIN MIN FFE=8.0 NGVD / 6.5 NAVD

NERTICAL DATUN
CONNVERSI ON

GRADING SHOWN UTILIZES N.G.V.D. 29

N.G.V.D. 29

N.A.V.D. 88
N.A.V.D. 88 = N.G.V.D. 29 — 1.51"
N.G.V.D. 29 = N.A.V.D. 88 + 1.51'

an

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

LEGEND:

PROPOSED ELEVATION (NGVD) —W = WATER MAN
EXISTING ELEVATION (NGVD) —FM = SANITARY FORCE MAIN
VALVE

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN Lo
W FIRE HYDRANT
b4
L]

EROPGRED ELUG SIAMESE CONNECTION
CLEANOUT

—_ EDGE OF NEW ASPHALT PAVEMENT
ASPHALT PAVEMENT RESTORATION

"L| DIRECTION OF SURFACE DRAINAGE

TEE
WATER METER

DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK W/ WAFER
CHECK VALVE ON DOWNSTREAM SIDE

REDUCED PRESSURE

BACKFLOW PREVENTOR — SAMPLE POINT
DIRECTIONAL FLOW ARROW -w-- EXIST. WATER MAIN
AND GRAVITY SEWER

EXIST. UTIUTY LINE TO BE

PROPOSED MANHOLE XXX REMOVED

[=FLYNN

PHONE: (954) 522-1004 | WWW.FLYNNENGINEERING.COM
EB# 6578

241 COMMERCIAL BLVD., LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FL 33308

PAVING & DRAINAGE PLAN
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4:00pm

B
|

EXISTING PH 1

<
]
R
¥
o
|
w
@
|
©
S

SEPTIC TANK
CONSTRUCTED
UNDER BCHD
PERMIT NO.

i
i
l
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

2" RPZ BACKFLOW PREV-

2" RPZ BACKFLOW PREV.:

REMOVE OOLF OF\
EXIST. EXFIL. TRENCH
AS SHOWN FOR NEW

WM CROSSING—

CONNECT TO EXISTING /
8" WATER MAIN WITH

8" X 8" TAPPING SLEEVE,
8" TAPPING VALVE,

8" GATE VALVE,

SAMPLE PT. f1

2" WATER SERVICE
(REFER TO PLUMBING
PLANS FOR CONT.)—]

2" WATER SERWICE,
17 WATER METER,

CONNECT TO EXISTING

8" WATER MAIN WITH

& X 8 TAPPING SLEEVE,
8" TAPPING VALVE,

8" GATE VALVE,

SAPLE PT. §3

8"x6" TEE,

8" GATE VALVE,
6" CATE VALVES,
6" CHECK VALVE,
FIRE HYDRANT-

2" WATER SERVICE,
1" WATER METER,

2" WATER SERVICE
(REFER TO PLUMBING
PLANS FOR CONT.)

l_"_"—"_"_"—'_"—"_ﬂ'/_"—"—

L

ROTATE EXISTING

TEMPORARY PLUG,
SAMPLE PT. §2—

8"x6” TEE, 8°X8" TEE AS

6" GATE VALVES, SHOWN FOR

6" CHECK VALVE, CONNECTION OF

FIRE HYDRANT NEW 8" DIP WM
AFTER FINAL
CERTIFICATION

UAa

8" DIP WM \L:Z

PLUG (S) SIDE OF
EXISTING 8°X8" TEE

]
EN

&8

by <1 BLOG 6 6"|SEWER SERVICE
© &1 HANGAR FLOOR = 7)50 NGVD29 (PRIVATE)
[ OFFICE FFE = 8.0p NGVD29 (TYP OF 3)
EB /
52 /

11 1| I
[T TI I TTTT TTTTITTTT I TT]

I Uil
ITTTTJTTTTIT|

LEEEECTTLT

8" DIP WM

8" DIP|wM

L

AN

C.0.T.G. ‘
INV=5.50

1\

II[IIII'IIHI 18 1

[TTTTTTTTTITTITITTT
=}

200LF-6" PVC /
SEWER SERVICE
© 1% MIN SLOPE

6"

SEWER SERVICE

(PRIVATE)—]

Bl
HANGAR FLOOI
OFFICE FFE

GVD29
VD2

i/ TEMPORARY PLUG,

G

(TYP OF 2)

9
8" GATE VALVE
SAMPLE PT. §4

EXISTING 8" DIP WM

(TO BE REMOVED)

i 59 I 2 o T R D A

A\

IR s S ssv e S I 10. Yl S VN I S ——

REMOVE EXISTING 90" BEND AS SHOWN
FOR CONNECTION OF NEW 8" DIP WM
AFTER FINAL CERTIFICATION

Sl S 5|

EXISTING 6" SEWER
SERVICE (PRIVATE)—"

EXISTING PH 2
SEPTIC TANK
CONSTRUCTED

UNDER BCHD
PERMIT NO.

Q68821706690 ool

/—B' 90" BEND

130LF-6" PVC
/— SEWER SERVICE

© 1% MIN SLOPE
(PRIVATE)

8"x6" TEE,

8" GATE VALVE,

6" GATE VALVES,

6" CHECK VALVE,

FIRE HYDRANT

CONNECT TO EXISTING CLEAN OUT
EXISTING INV=2.20

8" 90° BEND

2019

Jun 18,

PEMBROKE ROAD

72ND AVENUE

S W,

ohEEeq-meg

NVERTICGAL DATUN
CONNVERS ON

GRADING SHOWN UTILIZES N.G.V.D. 29
N.G.V.D. 29

N.A.V.D. 88
N.A.V.D. 88 N.G.V.D. 29 - 1.51"
N.G.V.D. 29 = N.A.V.D. 88 + 1.51"

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

LEGEND:

PROPOSED ELEVATION (NGVD)
EXISTING ELEVATION (NGVD)
PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
PROPOSED PLUG

TEE

WATER METER

DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK W/ WAFER
CHECK VALVE ON DOWNSTREAM SIDE
REDUCED PRESSURE

BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

DIRECTIONAL FLOW ARROW

AND GRAVITY SEWER

PROPOSED MANHOLE

-—W -
—FM -

X
-~ “
£ 1brffeer

WATER MAIN

SANITARY FORCE MAIN
VALVE
FIRE HYDRANT

SIAMESE CONNECTION
CLEANOUT

EDGE OF NEW ASPHALT PAVEMENT
ASPHALT PAVEMENT RESTORATION
DIRECTION OF SURFACE DRAINAGE
SAMPLE POINT

EXIST. WATER MAIN

EXIST. UTILTY LINE TO BE
REMOVED

[=FLYNN

PHONE: (954) 522-1004 | WWW.FLYNNENGINEERING.COM
EB# 6578

241 COMMERCIAL BLVD., LAUDERDALE-BY~THE-SEA, FL 33308
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NEOPRENE GASKET

3" x 1/8" FLAT BAR

O g
2
Z°.0
SOLID TOP (SEE NOTE #1) 25' MIN g CANAL RIGHT—OF—WAY OR EASEMENT GENERAL NOTES - T3
(SEE NOTE #3) TOP AND SIDES 20" 12 CANAL MAINTENANCE m SE
J JS W LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT MINIMUM EASEMENT THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES ARE REQURED BY THE SOUTH EROWARD B
WITH 1/2" MOUNTING HOLES 8" MINIMUM STABILIZATION, LER 40 10 DISTRICT (SBDD). THEY ARE NOT MEANT T0 BE ALL INCLUSVE. [T IS THE ENGNEER'S Wz
g IsEreack ] BLITY 10 ADD ANY NOTES WHCH WILL INFORM THE OWNER AND [TT R3]
| 1/2 ROUND CONTRACTS ADDITIONAL REQUIREENTS OF SBOD. z é%
N o SOD (PIN 2 ROWS) | SOD (PIN 2 ROWS) | 1 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT SBDD 48 HOURS OR THO (2) WORKING DAYS i
ALUMINUM PIPE | | PRIOR TO ANY REQURED INSPECTION. TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS, PLEASE CALL 2=
al = TYP. o 6E i TOP_OF BANK AT (954)680-3337.  SBOD'S WORKING HOURS ARE FROM 8:00 AM TO 4:30 PA. -I U g;%
g } ME NEOPRENE \ SOD (PIN BOTTOM (BCE. + 5) MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY EXCEPT HOLIDAYS. Z g
K =& 3 ROWS; e 28
oy GASKET TYP. TR . ) 3 2 AY REVISONS TO PLANS PERMITTED BY SBDD MUST BE APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT mw 58
(SEE NOTE #3) 1 E4 ENGNEER PRIOR 10 CONSTRUCTION. ik
g BASIN CONTROL 7 BASIN CONTROL = §§
ELEVATION ” = iy
I EVATION g7 {5 VINIUMASTABILIZATION ELEVATION 3 i %ﬁ SHALL BE SCHEDULED AND HELD AT LEAST FVE (5) e
] TOP VIEW & LBR 40 (TYPICAL). < | PROR CONSTRUCTIOH. 23
OPEN BOTTOM ‘MIN. SEE NOTE #4. 1 ol &5
SEE NOTE 7. RECTANGULAR STRUCTURE + 5 H gy
VAR 4 A SET OF SHOP DRAWNGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO SBOD AFTER APPROVAL BY THE 23
FRONT VIE NOTES: ) ENGINEER OF RECORD, PRIOR 0 BEGINING 8z
SIDE VIEW ONT-YIEW, e =
NOTES: 1. TOP OF CAP TO BE 1" ABOVE THE BASIN CONTROL ELEVATION FOR LAKES AND 2' ABOVE 5 DURING CONSTRUCTION, SBDD PERSONNEL WILL INSPECT THE FOLLOWING: b4
1. ALUMINUM SHEET OF SAME THICKNESS (GAUGE) AS PIPE BASIN CONTROL ELEVATION FOR CANALS, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT. NOTES: 1 . INSTALLATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND DRANAGE FACILITIES BEFORE BACKFILLING,
SHALL BE WELDED TO CLOSE OPENING AT THE T 2. HEADWALLS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL LAKE AND CANAL INTERCONNECTS. 1. ALL CANALS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 10 MIN. BACKFILLING OF DRAINAGE TRENCHES,
PIPE [ w' | w? T H 2. NEOPRENE ADHESIVE BACKED GASKET, OR APPROVED 3. CONCRETE AND RIP-RAP ENDWALLS ARE ACCEPTED PER FDOT INDEX 250-255 AND INDEX FROM CONTROL ELEVATION TO BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION - SN oL gmﬁl{:fn"”‘o m“s s’gg‘ THE DEEP CUT TO THE UPLAND w v
o L) L0 OWGENL (M) 1™ o, (2 3 St e msaieeb o e sies : 4. CHMANEL I PRONT OF PIE 10 5E Wi £ BEOW THE WGRT OF THE T AWD AT LEAS A T i T vk o, TOERE SHALL BE NO MUCK WIHI THE caaL L L A T Q=
- - - AN ALL BAFFLES. ° . - ~
15 2t 2] Ll VARIES PR s R ——— = 159 1 1/2 TMES THE DIA. OF THE PIPE TO THE DEEP CUT LINE AND CENTERED ON THE PIPE. B N 0 THE, AL MUST RIGHT OF WAY AND MAINTENANCE EASEMENT. SUBJECT T0 ADOMIONAL FEE. CHARGES BY SBOD. < <
18" | 24" | 24° 16 VAREES | ¥ EOACE WK 378" xDN4vSTAINLESS STEEL "RED HEADS", 5. FACE OF HEADWALL TO BE LOCATED AT DESIGN EDGE OF WATER. T THE ABOVE DESIGN. S. SOD PINS MUST BE WOOD. 6 THE CONTRACTOR CONSTRUCTING OR EXCAVATING LAKES OR OTHER WATER BODES Z
21" | 30" | 307 16 VARIES OR APPROVED EQUAL. (CERCISE EXTREME CAUTION TO ENSURE THAT THE SIDE_SLOPES A D 2 L
7 = 5 4. ALL EXFILTRATION TRENCHES SHALL HAVE A POLLUTION LAKE OUTFALL DETAIL WITH HEADWALL PRIMARY CANAL MINIMUM DESIGN SECTION AND CANAL MAINTENANCE EASEMENT CUT_LNES ARE CONSTRUCTD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS FOR THE (a)
oo Bl 18 s RETARDANT BAFFLE AT EACH CONNECTION POINT TO A DEVELOPUEHT. T CONTRACTOR % OWMER SHAL PERODOLLY, o 45 FEOURED [hd a
" i 5 14 VAR STRUCTURE (SEE EXFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL). g —OF— BY SBOD, OBTAN A SURVEY, FROM A FLORDA REGISTERED SURVEYOR OF THE LOCATION
0L Jss: ] 32 ES THE BOTTOM OF THE BAFFLE SHALL BE A MIN. OF 12° TOP VIEW P " CANAL RIGHT-OF WY OR EASEMENT O TE LEEP CUT LNES PR T0 FRVRKG T SBE SUFES: THS SUREY SHAL o 2 o
36" | 427 | 48" 14 VARIES BELOW C.W.E ROUND STRUCTURE EASEMENT PERFORMED PROR T0 THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR BEGINING CONSTRUCTION (m] <
42" 48" 54" 14 VARIES 5. FIBERGLASS BAFFLES ARE NOT PERMITTED. MARKER BUOY— 5 BUILDING PADS ADJACENT TO THE WATER BODY. IN THE EVENT THAT THE OONTR‘CTOR m D
6. MOUNTING BRACKETS MAY BE ADDED TO FLAT BARS T( e m— | SETBACK OVER DIGS THE WATER BODY, THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR SKALL SUBMIT TO SBOD ITS
5 5 - SOLUTION T0 CORRECT THE OVER DIGONG. ANY SUGGESTED REMEDY OR CORRECTION < =z
48 54 60’ 14 VARIES EASE INSTALLATION IN ROUND STRUCTURES. SPACING TD
1 | | MUST BE APPROVED BY S30D BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR BEGINS THE PROPOSED
7D 60" | 66" 2 VARIES MATCH HOLES IN FLAT BARS. 20 SOD (PIN 2 ROWS) SOD (PIN 2 ROWS) CORRECTION/REMEDY <
2 BASIN_CONTROL :
T RECTANCULAR SIROGTORE 7 FOR Pou.unou RETARDANT BASINS THE BOTTOM ELEVATION 1 L e TOP OF BANK SET AT | (@8
2. ROUND STRUCTORE. LE MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 2' BELOW THE 7
CONTROL WATER ELEVATION. TOP OF BANK §Ogo\(”P$li; BOTTOM 1o YEAR 3 DAY, STAGE x »
NOTE: 5 < = L 7 PAVING AND DRANAGE “AS-BUILT" PLANS CERTIFIED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
POLLUTION RETARDANT BAFFLE DETAIL i A0 APPROIED BY THE DSTRCTS ENGNEER SWAL B2 REQURED BEFORE THE m =
1. OUIFALL SHALL EXTEND PAST DEEP RELEASE OF THE BOND OR LETIER OF CREDT. AS-BULTS smu ae inocn LS O
CUT LINE OF LAKE NO LESS THAN STAINLESS 20 < BASIN CONTROL e
2' AND NO MORE THAN 5. STEE T < AN OVERLAY OF THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND °
USE. FRAME & GRATE BRICK TO GRADE EilER EAe i L EYEBOL o RN STEEN = ELEVATION QRRNLY SUBMTIED o-BULT SUBMITALS L CONPORS To TWE REGUREVENTS E B
APPROVED EQUAL- 2 COURSE MIN. 2. APPLICANT/ENGINEER SHALL DEMOSTRATE THAT ADEQUATE LAKE DEPTH AND MAX. LBR 40 (TYPICAL). " OF SBOD'S CRIERA MANUAL AS-BULTS MUST ALSO BE = D
- 4 COURSE MAX. STABILIZATION ARE PROVIDED AT THE OUTFALL LOCATION. 1 olg PROVIDED N ELECTRONIC FORMAT. $ owm
""""""""""""" 2 £ ——
3. SBDD MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL LAKE BANK STABILIZATION AT THESE 8 AS-BULT DRAWNGS OF WATER BODIES SHALL INCLUDE THE DATA REQUIRED UNDER B w
2 NON WOVEN MIRAFI LOCATIONS. (ABOVE AND BELOW WATER) ptallp el WA TIE S hlx [m]
TIE WRAP HI] g{&'AgTR R\oct/z' FILTER FABRIC IF DISSIMILAR PIPE MATERIAL ARE TO BE USED REFER TO EXHIBIT 29. o CROSS SECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT NOT MORE THAN 100 FOOT INTERVALS AND
* K . 'WITHOU
FABRIC TO  \ %3 /\ 5. OUTFALL PIPE SHALL HAVE A STANLESS STEEL y ! AVAL AL PIPES CORTRCTED AL
ENCLOSE END C | EYEBOLT AND MARKER BUOY. 1. ALL CANALS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 10 MIN.
OF TRENCH = \ FROM CONTROL ELEVATION TO BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION 9 SB0D WILL NOT COMPLETE THE FINAL INSPECTION UNTIL RECEIPT OF THE AS-BULT
AROUND—PIPE N 2. MINIMUM CANAL BOTTOM IS 10° WIDE PACKAGE WHICH MUST INCLUDE THE ENGNEER'S CERTFICATION AND TEST RESULTS FOR
\ STABIUIZATION OF LAKE/CANAL MAINTENANCE EASEMENTS, ARE RECENVED.
% ol LAKE OUTFALL DETAIL WITHOUT HEADWALL 5. ALL PROPERTIS ADICENT 10 THE CAAL MUST 4 THERE SHALL BE NO NUCK WIHIN THE caAL 7
ELEVATION = BANKS, SOD AND PROVIDE AS-BUILTS
MIN. 5'—0" TO THE ABOVE DESIGN. 5. SOD PINS MUST BE WOOD. ﬂ_
. 5 1 12' z
CLOSED PIPE a0 ©
12 NN e EASeNENT Ly SECONDARY CANAL MINIMUM DESIGN SECTION AND CANAL MAINTENANCE EASEMENT = 8
MIN L Ivl
PERFORATED (SEE TABLE Q =A 2
PIPE BELOW) = % <5
W o=
g 2 e e i: g & 1% %
- T W
. = <
NOTRS: o M(NNUM/ ‘% 3 - ELB:\',SA;D?':;R:;) LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT MINIMUM z w >3“
1. SIDES AND TOP OF TRENCH ONLY TO BE 3 ALL EXFILTRATION TRENCHES SHALL HAVE A STABILIZATION 1 (SEE TABLE BELOW) 0N Lxo
UINED WITH FILTER FABRIC. OVERLAP LINER A POLLUTION RETARDANT BAFFLE AT EACH MIN LBR 40! EDGE OF [m)] row
MINIMUM OF 2" AT THE TOP OF THE TRENCH. %?ENEN%%TEGHSN REISRDAANSTTR&CFF& DETALL, EXHIBIT 28) (MIN L8 ) ToP OF BANK (1.0.B.) 4 ERVEMENT TOP OF BANK w < o 5 r4
2. BALLAST ROCK SHALL BE FROM FRESH WATER, (SEE TABLE BELOW, =TI <@ &
WASHED AND FREE OF DELETERIOUS MATTER. 4. GA?ITTFIR%%HAL%REBEC USED WITH RCP IN 6.0" NGVD MINIMUM) ANGLE OF w o E =Y
EXI ION NCH. — o
REPOSE. OF . ife BASIN CONTROL (7] oxg¢
eI 8% MU CONPACTED 1 T EEvaAToN X z™ 5
UMEROCK 20
MINIMUM_10" WATER DEPTH SODDED WITH ST. AUGUSTINE IN /- 2
EXFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL MAXIMUM_WATER DEPTH RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND BAHIA B ILMEROCK.BASE Of L;l &
1, DEDETERMINED BY IN NON-RESIDENTIAL AREAS (CEOSWES ‘oR APPROVED £QUA). 7 ANGLE OF =
REPOSE
BASIN B.C.E. T.0.8. L BASIN B.C.E. T.0.B. L NOTES
No. (FT—NGVD)|(FT-NGVD)| (FT) No. (FT-NGVD)|{(FT-NGVD)| (FT) o N
LOCATION OF BOAT RAMP(S) MUST BE_IDENTIFIED, 2
% S-1 2.50 6.50 16.00 S-8 3.50 6.00 10.00 INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY SBDD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION =
S-2 & S—7 2.70 6.00 13.20 4.00 6.50 10.00 2. SLOPE DH%AAS‘;POUJUNED ABOVE MUST BE PROVIDE DROP CURB AT PAVEMENT WHERE APPUICABLE. _g
INSPECTED ROVED BY THE DISTRI i o D ]
s-3 3.00 6.50 14.00 | S-9 & S-10 3.50 6.50 12.00 PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL MAT. x §°§L§§£ O'EA’;P‘ CC?,NSL%U%TSEE% OF';OAMN ES&DE OCFANN‘
S-4 3.50 6.00 10.00 4.00 6.50 10.00 3. UPON COMPLETION OF BOAT RAMP, DISTRICT MUST BE WATER UP TO TOP OF
NOTIFIED - FOR FINAL7ARPROVAL- 8. BOAT RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF LIMEROCK OR
S=6 4.00 6.00 8.00 s-12 3.00 6.50 14.00 4. BOAT RAMP MUST INTERSECT ADJACENT ROAD AND WATER EROSION CONTROL MAT, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE DISTRICT.
4.25 6.50 9.00 S-13 3.00 6.50 14.00 BODY AT 90" ANGLE UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED. 9. IF SBDD OPTS FOR AN EROSION CONTROL MAT, THE MAT
5. THE BOAT RAMP(S) MUST BE MINIMUM 12" WIDE. SHALL BE FILLED WITH AT LEAST 4" OF 3/4" ROCK.
4.50 6.50 8.00
* EXISTING LAKE BANKS AND SLOPES SHALL BE CLEARED AND REGRADED AS PER SBDD CRITERIA
ALONG THE ENTIRE LIMITS OF ALL DEVELOPMENT AND REDEVELOPMENT PROJECTS. BOAT RAMP DETAIL
LAKE CROSS SECTION AND LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT
ADDITIONAL REINFORCING: FINISHED GRADE isi
BARS IN TOP SLAB Revislons
MANHOLE CATCH BASIN ROPOSED PAVEMENT, REFER TO
TOP SLAB PLAN TOP SLAB PLAN STANDARD ENGINEERING DESIGN — T BITUMINOUS COATING REQUIRED FOR
REQUIRED BY THE CAP (ANY SUITABLE BITUMINOUS MATERIAL
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY MAY BE FIELD APPLIED)
(FOR MANHOLE (FOR CATCH BASF’?ARA .
RING & COVER Us, E & GRATE L a BACKFILL PLACED AND COMPACTED; Pt PrRe
(on APPROVEU EQUAL) (OR APPRCNED EQUAL) = i 4 FOR COMPACTION IN TRAFFIC AREA, (CORRUGATED STEEL, CORRUGATED
g SEE ROADNAY=SFECIFICATIONS: AND / AUUMINUM OR CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE,
| 5 L o i 90% MAX. DENSITY IN NON TRAFFIC AREA 7 )
6" MAXIMUM SIZE, IN 12" LFTS.
GROUT SELECT FILL SELECT FILL \
Bick To gk (SEE NOTE 3) (SEE NOTE 3) ; T
(2 4 MAX) N i |
FILTER FABRIC N | Phase:
[ atlia ts Y P S AROUND e BACKFILL PLACED AND COMPACTED TO 2 FLOW — "
Fam EACH JOINT. T 90% MAX. DENSITY. r | DRC
o
TOP_OF ROCK S L | | DOCUMENTS
VARIES 5\ -'; BEDDING MATERIAL
3/4" VzASHED)— EREAN - ] - } i | SEAL
\ ROCK (No 57, MAX. WA & i
o & W CULVERT INVERT MAX WATER LoveL 12" | PIPE \UNDISTURBED STABLE = !
‘i CONSTRUCTION MAX. ' 0.D. ROCK OR MATERIAL CLASS | CONCRETE- ’ I vefpin 2]
g BOTTOM OF ROCK
> ADDITIONAL — HOLES FOR PIFING  SHALL BE NOTES 12" 12" 127
REINFORCING MINIM
PIPE o D WHERE SOIL CONDITION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED AS SHOWN 6. BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE NON—COHESIVE AND NON— =
CAST AT TIME OF FABRICATIDNA 127 N ABOVE, PROVIDE APPROVED MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION. PLASTIC SOIL THAT IS FREE OF ALL DEBRIS, LUMPS, WOOD
NotEs. R 2 2. WHERE REQUIRED SHEETING AND SHORING SHALL BE IN CROKEN PAviNG, On ANy oncanic on Ug?”{{fg‘ﬁ,,}é"&'}'ﬂt NOTES:
: ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY. CONTAIN NO ROCKS OR STONES LARGER THAN 3 1/2 INCHES 1. A CONCRETE JACKET SHALL NOT BE USED TO JOIN:
1. WHERE SOIL CONDITIONS CANNOT BE MAINTAINED AS SHOWN ABOVE, 3. MUCK OR OTHER UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE IN DIAMETER. NO ROCKS OR STONES LARGER N o) METAL PIPE OF DISSIMILAR MATER
PROVIDE APPROVED METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. COMPLETELY REMOVED. DIAVETER WILL BE PERMITIED N THE REVANING BACKAILL b} FLEXIBLE PIPE WHEN THE MAXIMUM COVER REQUIRED IN
2. SHEETING WILL BE REQUIRED AS DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. 4 WHEN THE PIPE IS LAD IN THE PREPARED TRENGH, TRUE ‘T’:ELEC: :::E':w:_si::j_a::nc.oumcmn r0 NobtEssrnin ACCORDANCE WITH F.D.0T. INDEX No. 205 CANNOT BE OBTAINED. oo A
' TO LINE ANI THE PIPE BARREL SHALL RECENE & 1L . OPTIONAL FOR LAKE OR CANAL OUTFALL. i
o S [BACKELLLN, 8:=120 LAYERST0 Sa%  COMPACTION,; WITH CONTNUOUS. UNIFORM | SOPPORT. SHERE N 90 PERCENT OF THE MAXMUM DRY DENSITY DETERMINED BY 2 . NTS 05/13/19
MATERIALS NOT LARGER THAN 3 1/2". COURSE SAND, PEA ROCK OR 3/4” ,_.MES‘ONE c,wﬂ —~180. BACKFILL AND COMPACTION SHALL BE IN 3. WHEN USED FOR LAKE OUFALL, JACKET SHALL BE CENTERED 8 Y
4. IF A CULVERT IS CORRUGATED ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL PLATE, FILTER SHALL BE USED TO PROVIDE UNIFORM BEDDING. ACCORDANCE TO THE STANDARD ENGINEERING DESIGN LANDWARD OF THE BASIN CONTROL ELEVATION. 0. Plot Date
3/4" WASHED ROCK FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE PIPE. 5. JOINTS MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE WRAPPED AT THE REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY. . 11-0968.06 | 05/13/19
5. FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED THE FULL LENGTH OF ANY SECTION DISCRETION OF THE DISTRICT AND THE SITE CONDITIONS. (PER FDOT INDEX 260) Drawn by | Sheel No.
* RISER SECTIONS AND TOP SLABS TO HAVE "KEY-CUTS" OF CULVERT UNDER ASPHALT. DRS C 4
CONCRETE JACKET DETAIL -
Proj. Mar.
PRECAST CATCH BASIN AND MANHOLE DETAIL LAKE /CANAL INTERCONNECT BEDDING DETAIL TRENCH EXCAVATION DETAIL UPDATED 3/26/2015 b
Appr. by
bis 4w d
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\2011 Jobs\11-0968.06 NPA Phase |

Drawing name: F:

Applicant Responsibiity

responsibilty of comptiance with this Code. NFPA 1-1.14.4

Pans forfire
L NFPA118.13.1
NFPA118132
0 any buiding . whether h
buidin
o Code that apply NFPA
1457
Fire Department Access
Doors / . the
FFC. i X
door/ 0d th
ovide: buiding, I3
10122,
Access Bos).
y. The
1037
Knox Bos 8 NFPAL
18221

Access 10 Gated Subdivisions or Developments. The AH) shail have the authority to require fire

device or system. NFPA1182.2.2

a8 at
AND 3 RADIO FREQUENCY SERVED BY REMOTE CONTROL.

Model AXR- hndunbe
1 Gate Master’s 54-525-0386.
Frequency product must be performed by Gate Masters AR v i (0] Yo
155.079.

NOTE: Manual, Lo
Fire Department Access Roads
Inat
longest side.
roads, and fire I
ths €OPPCO93.11 (A)

every faciity, building, o
portion of 3 building hereatter construction of relocated. NFPA 1-18.23.1.1

osdway, fire I rking lot lanes, o a combination

thereof. NFPA11823.1.2

a8ditional fire protection features. NFPA 1-18.23.0.4

than 150' from a public
roadway, or which exceed 30'in height blic r03d
atleast in wi % COPP
cosan
ot of
% NIPAL
182321

or townhou
system that s instalied i accordance with NFPA 130 or NFPA 138, as appicable, the distance in
182321 shall be permitted to be increased to 150ft. NFPA 1-1823.2.1.1

AN, 103dsis) o parking ot Surface.
i of32 drivig,

1823412 surface.

d ty or any portion of an Note:
exte p 1501t (450 R for spi roads
the building o facity. NFPA 118.2.3.2.2 and NFPA 1-18.2.3.22.1 Dead Ends. n

copp cp 154.32
‘ )
AN that . condition of

e , o other NIPAL18233

Dimensions.
width of not less than 201, NFPA 1-18.23.4.1.1

i 115041,
provisions for the fire apparatus 10 turn around. NFPA 118.2.3.4.4

Acceptobie turnarounds can include o cul de-s0%, o T-tur, 0¢  Y-turn.

Note: The minimum 20ft. width required by 18.2.3.4.1.1 allows for two-way vehicular traffic and for Cub-De-Sacs: Cul-de-
i e Fnger stands. Culde.
a
L 2feetfor 15 feet for T0feet. COPPCO
oneway affc. COPP €O 154.35 (5) S 2 e
. Show min. 38°
inside radius and 2! recogni ridge %
coe? fre apparatus. NFPA 118.2.3.45.1 and NFPA 11823452

Engincering department verfication i required. COPP CO 154.35 3) —
Note: The end of g imum 50 feet.” 1823453

thef Grade. -.
using the fire apparatus specifications provided. ‘exceed 1 ft.dropin 20 fr. and shall be.

subject o approval by the AW, NFPA 118.23.462

Tess than 131t 6in. NFPA 1-18.2.3.4.1.2 (Permanent, weatherproof signage) where appicable.

(Applicable areas are truck access routes.

211. beyond each of the fire lane. NFPA1-18.23.4.63

widths are not adcquate to
accommadate fire apparatus. NFPA 1-182.3.4.1.2.2

There shall be a 14" o'

and COPP Engineer. NFPA 1-18.2.3.4.7

[=FLYNN

PHONE: (954) 522-1004 | WWW.FLYNNENGINEERING.COM
EB# 6578

241 COMMERCIAL BLVD., LAUDERDALE-BY~THE-SEA, FL 33308

FIRE DEPARTMENT
NOTES AND DETAILS

Sheet Title

24, ), , approved Fire hyds PP Departments Connections for Sprinklered, and / or Standpipes. Two-Way Radio Communication Enhancement Systems
thereof or both. NFPA1-18.23.5.1 pmini el i water being Two-Way Radio Communication Enhancement Systems. NFPA 1-11.10, 2012 edition
delayed by fences, signs, and other obstructions.) NFPA 1-18.5.2 ion. COPP €O 93.25 (0) and NFPA 14-6.4.5.4 (2010)
oy Alsh he Location of Fir rtment Connection. Firc department connections shoul ted and arranged shall be maintained at 3 level determincd by the AH). NFPA1-11.10.1
duty. Signs shall be posted designating such fire lanes or zones. COPP C093.12 required or approved. NFPA 1-18.5.3 i 4511 (2010)
5 " nd rosdwa p . fre hyds
within a public ight of way. NFPA 1-18.5.5
depariment apparatus accessi NFPA14.6.4.5.1(2010)
187ty 24, “no ot of Hydeants. Fre hydr G a
BY ORDER OF THE FIRE. OR SIMILAR WORDING. Such signs shall be 1o the fire hydrant where required by AHJ. NFPA 1 side of the street s the fice hydrant. Z
127 by 18" wit i
Y igr igh flow and be & ik % g
ximum of 60 fe . NFPA1-18.2.3.5.3 ..
Mgl 0 setagat Shleys. COPP €0 92.25 (A) P4 3
R3and » W @] I
Water Supply, Fire Flows and Fire Hydrants incity i = x Q<
and within 300 feet alkeys. COPP €O = oL0o
Fire Potectionduing Contrction g << 29z
Awater supply forfire protection, either temporary or permanent, shall be made available a5 so0n 35 - o i (5 = Z£,9
oo e s MPA TS 43 10 for 4 > ¥
P oretes, feet apart as measured along street or alleys. COPP €0 93.25 < I >0
Structure. NFPA 1116.43.1.3 and NFP) o 5 . spiid) 18 ) g [0
723 & otk roves, Enineeing Og wl
Prery - : ; deportment verifiation required. w T og g
ions and footir nd hyds shall be between 24 and 30° above Senigs — L w
NFPA1A16.43.13 od, of the hydrant. COPP €0 93.25 (€) - d Lo eV
Fire Hydrant Detal to be provided on submittal. —_ X o
WaterSuppiies. ol Requ oN9Q
o ich facit Mdmp.o-wnmnmwmve No e, bush, hedge, or shrub, e L0 %) zha
Pty ordance that the hydrant shall be full visible from the street. COPP CO 93.25 (F) 4 i [ Q
ol e sl gy 60,008 s
p— . ; - o d
; y tetee thest front and rear and / or side doors, wit not >
Professional Engineer. 15 =
and be kept Irec of obstructions. COPP €0 5210 )
Note: Fire. Fire Inspector. Please call
(954)499-9560 to coordinate o tst.
COPP €O 52.10(0)
2
approved locations. NFPA 1185.1 E
g3
o
2
Turnarounds and Turning Radiis Exhibits,
Details Fire Hydrant Detail.
R ATTENTION CONTRACTORS & DESIGN PROFESSIONALS
Fire Lane Detail. EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY —
A Revisions
NFPA 1:11.10 Requires minimun radio signal strength for fire department communications to be mainteined
2t level determined by the AHJ for el new and existing buildings.
‘The Owner's Rep or GC shall eonduct & Preliminary Initial A 10 determine if the minimum rad;
i signals strength for fire department communication is in complisnce with Broward County standards
- | WHITE BACKGROUND WITH
REDLETTERS 7 W HEGhT Prior to eny testing, the occupancy shall be structurally completed with 21! interior pertitions, windows and
4w FLOW OF TRAFFIC, AND BE NO Seorsfunaliel
NZ FURTHER THAN 75 APART.
NE & An assessment will b conducted by the Owner's Rep or GC to determine if the minimum radio signals
H x strength for is in compliance, i accordence with NFPA 1:
Eg wy 5 NO 11.10.1 and NFPA 72: 24.5.2.2.1 through 24.5.2.2.3
RN NN Radio coverage shall be provided throughout the building as a percentage of floor area as specified below in
I\ _—1¢ accordance with NFPA 72: 14.4.12.1.2 through 14.4.12.1.4 and NFPA 24.5.2.3.
o | N Phase:
¥ ¢ 1. A test “grid"” plan shall be produced to ensure testing throughout the building.
= DRC
1 5 CORKETE VEARDIG _— 2. Signal levels shall be measured t the ramete
E 2 aeomric cmerere | BT SovnTTe SREACE. RO TIPE s T 2 Siput el o ensure the system meets the criteria of 24.5.2.3 sccording to parameters DOCUMENTS
2 VOUCWAR SURFACE COURSE + REQUIRENENTS DF FLLLT. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS o ollel “overhang
4 SECTIDNS 330 & 331 (LATEST EDITION. oty
9 g ERN T ront wheel 2 24523.1 Inbound SEAL
PRINE & TACK COAT + PRI & TACX A minimum inbound signal strength of -95 dBm, or other signal strength jired by the
Z i R T | y . ignal strengih as required by
2 I § g 7 MR oD Y REquNCIENTS P FALT. STAIAKD authority having jurisdiction, shall be provided throughout the coverage area.
3 g IcA ES - PRI CONT-025 GALLONS PER sa. YD b 245232 Oubound,
o TACK COAT-008 GALLONS PER 50 YD. utbound signal strength of -95 4R at the donor site, or other signal srength s
@ BASE 1 67 LINERDCK BASE COMPACTED TO 96X OF NAXIMM DENSITY required by th authordy having jurisdiction, hall b provided fo he cover
1 rage area.
: & G B oo T D RS
q . Critical areas, such as the emergency command center(s), the fire pump room(s), exit saits, exit
N SUBBASE 1 12¢ SUBBASC COMPACTED TD 95% F  WAXDMM DEKSITY passageways, elevalor lobbies, standpipe cabinets, sprinkler sectional valve locations, and
NoPARING FrENE / /}L » ﬁf CAASHTO T-160>.  KINIMM LIR = 40 olhe: ereas deemed critical by the zuthority having jurisdiction, shall be provided with 99
SFB.C 52112 @) NOTE:  GROUND ADJACENT TD PAVDDG mvms uuuT MM.L BE GRADED TWD INCHES. loor erea radio coverage.
LOVER THAN THE EDGE OF P FIR THE PLACENENT OF SOB. 4. Gener buding ares shallbe provided with 90 percent floor area radio coverage.
NOTE: ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE OF THERMOPLASTIC PANT 6 YDA SIL BE 3 way S 1/¢° WITH 3-8 BLEY DOPTH. rear whes! ACCEPTANCE
AT S o YR S R 5 ST
7. DM W T B PGUUD K5 LK T N A5 RS, AIR SIDE PAVEMENT DETAIL i ) )
x redlga « Assumed steering angle s 31.7* 1. 1fthree nonadjecent areas fail the test with less than -95 decibels per milliwatt (-95 dBm), and for a DAQ3
e e e 1S ks .CTR= c.,..m., urring radiis o below; o if two adjacent areas fail with less than -95 decibels per milliwatt (-95 dBm), and/or a Toole: I
T Bl { i @) at front DAQ3 or below, the GC will be required to pull sq)nnle pllm and permit and install an IPSRES; In- 5 Date
DGICERNG DOPARTUDNT ] 10 A 75 FOOT CLEN RO SUL BE WANTANED ARGLAD HICA Building Public Safety Radio Enbancement Systems; NTS 05/13/19
B PRE UWE REQUREUENTS Minimum turning path for single unit truck design vehicle. 2. Ifthere is less than 99 percent floor area radio coverege to -" Crea areas, or less than 90 percent floor
3 STNOARD ROWD DETAL FIRE HYDRANT DETAIL area redio coverage 10 al] General building areas, the GC will be roquired to pull sepasate plans and Job No. Pt Date
" permit and install an IPSRES; In-Building Public Safety Redio Enhancement Systems. 11-0968.06 | 06/18/19
Rev. 107302015 Drawn by Sheet No.
d
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i Proj. Mgr.
Page 12 of 16 Page 13 of 16 Page 150f 16 Page 160f 16 DRS
d
Appr. by 5 5
= DRS o




1 | 2 | 3 4 5 | 6

|
AREA CALCULATIONS

T y
BUILDING DESCRIFTION ‘ ACRES AReA (sF) | €O /(S:AGE
GROSS SITE AREA | I 11.83] 515,650 100%
MAIN SITE AREA 492,057 SF (PER SURVEY) |
PARCEL B 21,176 SF (PER SURVEY) | I 8
PARCEL C [ 2,417 SF (PER SURVEY) | | g
x| = |3
B - 0
H EXISTING BUILDING *I* [_7.523 oF. | I - |2
HANGAR _BumbmG'z [ 1007 sr N
BUILDING *3* 9,333 SF. .
BUILDING "4° 18,030 SF. 2
A BUILDING *5* 12,008 SF. [ g
\ BUILDING *G* 10,800 SF. s |3
\ BUILDING 7 10,787 SF. /5 I -5
\ BUILDING *8" [ 19,172 sF. | | | ~ |3
\ _ BULDNG'9/10° | 31519 5F. | | ¢ |5
| BUILDING "I I* 3,453 SF. | | Z g
‘ | ) o |2
| BUILDING *1 2* | e.206 sr. ] C = = |
. BUILDING *1 3" 10,313 SF. | = ~ bl
| E
< o £
| <
| T
P — TOTAL HANGAR 149,161 SF. | | ; & a 3 |s
| OF TAXIWAY = oS x|
| BUILDING *14" [ 13.550 sF. < < . a |z
) m 2 |2
B 2
! Cle ., 3|2
EXISTING | \ B i GROSS BUILDING AREA 1627113155 m & = E e [
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Luminaire Schedule

Project: DIVERSIFIED AVIATION AT NORTH PERRY AIRPORT - SITE_REV 6 PEMBROKE PINES, FL  05/21/2019
Symbol | Qty|Label p Luminaire Lumens|LLF |Luminaire Watts | Assembly Watts
= |2 |, SINGLE U.S. Architectural VRS-LED/PLED-111-M/80LED-700MA/NW/277/1/RAL9003S 21864 0.855|173.6 173.6
Lighting MH: POLE MOUNT A.F.G.
E 9 w1 SINGLE U.S. Architectural VRS-LED/PLED-11I-M/40LED-700mA/NW/277/1/RAL9003S 11327 0.855)86.8 86.8
Lighting MH: WALL MOUNT A.F.G.
E 10 (W2 SINGLE U.S. Architectural VRS-LED/PLED-IV-FT/40LED-700mA-NW/277/1/RAL9003S 10240 0.855)86.8 86.8

Lighting

MH: WALL MOUNT A.F.G.

Calculation Summary

Project: DIVERSIFIED AVIATION AT NORTH PERRY AIRPORT - SITE_REV 6  PEMBROKE PINES, FL  05/21/2019
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National Arborist Standards and per City Code. i i
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MATERIAL SCHEDULE (Phase 2 - A)
QTY KEY BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE
13 Pep-d Ptychosperma elegans/ Alexander palm, dble 16ft.0.a,dble.
11 Edt-10* Elaeocarpus decipens/ Japanese blueberry tree 12x5ft.6ft.ct. ,columnar shaped, mtchg.
5 Sp* Sabal palms 16,18,20ft.0a.
10 Qvt-hr* Quercus virginiana, Highrise/High rise live oak tree 14-16'0a.x7'spr.,4"calip@6"off ground
4 Bat-v* Bulnesea arborea/ Verawood tree 12x6ft. 6ft.ct. 3"calip@ 6" off ground
4 Cet* ‘Conocarpus erectus/ Green buttonwood tree 12x6ft.,6ft.ct. 3"calip@ 6" off ground
425 Gif* Ficus macrocarpa/ Green island ficus 15-18"3g.@ 18"0c.
185 Mg* Muhlenbergia capilaris/ Muhlly grass, pink 15-18"39.@ 18"oc.
310 P-bm Phillodendron, Burle marx 15-18"3g.@ 18"oc.
120 T Tripsacum floridana/Dwf. Fakahatchee grass 18"39.@18"oc.
12 Mf* Myrcianthes fragrans/Simpson stopper 24" 39.@ 2'oc.

Planting soils, see specs & details
Muich, brown, see details & specs.
Sod, solid Palmetto St.Augustine

* - Indicates native, or highly drought toloernat materials, per the Fl.Friendly Guidelines.
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Note:
RB :- Denotes root Barrier.
See Sheet L-3 For Details
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Cet,

PER FLORIDA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE STANDARDS

| CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE "BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES"

I ALL VEGETATION MUST CONFORM TO USDA STANDARDS l

REVISIONS BY
Revised 03-22-16 per pL Revised 10-20- 1,1 Per
City Comments City Cmnts & Site Plan
i? Revised 05-20-19 per sp Revised 11-07-11 Per
Revised site Civil Eng'r Mods
Revised 06-06-19 per sp Revised 11-10-12 to 1€
City Review Dated show as Phased Consg.
06-04-19 & Site updat] Revised 9-10-14 per -
Owner changes
REVISED 6.14.19 PHASE 2-A Revi 10-24-14 per
MATERIAL SCHEDULE ON A Oe sed ho PorY 1
SHT.L-2, Per City Rast | wner changes
e & =
Revised 01-26-16 per PL
Revised Site Plan
Revised 02-16-16 per PL
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FLORIDA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE TABULAR DATA:
DESIGN OPTIONS: POINTS:
i Utilization of moisture sensing confrolier other than a rain swilch 5/5
2. Plan submitted with low, moderate. and high waler usage zones indicated 5/0
3. Gross:
25%-50% of the grass areas are made up of nalural drought folerant grass species 5/0
51% or more of the grass areas are made up of nalural drought folerant species from the list 10710
4. Shrubs:
25%-50% of Ihe required shrubs areas are made up of nalural drought tolerant shrub species 5/0
51% or more of the required shrubs are made up of natural drought tolerant species from the list 10/10
5. Trees:
25%-50% of Ihe required Irees are made up of nalural drought folerant Iree species 5/0
51% or more of the required frees areas are made up of nalural droughl folerant species from fhe fist 10/10
6. Extra shade frees in vehicular use areas:
25% more than the required shade frees planted in the vehicular use areas 5/5
50% more than the required shade frees planted in the vehicular use areas 10/0
T Nalural sod area less than 50% of landscape area. 10/10
8. Uliization of compacted mulched planting beds at least 3'in depth in all planling areas excep! 10/0
ground covers
TOTAL: 50 Poinls

NORTH

0 40 80

SCALE AS SHOWN

Landscape Plan - Phase IIA N/4\/5

Landscape & Irrigation for

Broward County

Pembroke Pines, Florida

= CARTER & ASSOCI
1| North Perry Airport UANDSCAPE ARCHITEG

JOBNO.
12.10.07
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MATERIAL SCHEDULE

Qly. Key

6 Dct*

7 Pit

6 Cest*
19 Qvt-hr*
7 Bst*

1 Bst-R*
16  Cot
13 Vmp-$
8 Epht

7 Cet*
4 Bat-v*
37 Sp-R*
7 Pep-T
13 Pepd
3 Pep-S
2 Cdf*
2 Drt*
20  Edt-10*
3 sp*
681 Ci*
180 Ivs*
905 Mg*
60  Hp-d*
20 Hp-r*
630 Wit
100 AzV
140 Tf*
715 Gif*
80  D-bf
265 Jc-p*
260 Ce*
68 Ce-7*
200 A

150 Ch
142 Mf*
32.5 WCR
72 Pm-7
3 Ca-ge
315 P-bm
20  H-ld

VSVLNENENVAN

Botanical / common name

Senna mexicana / Dessert cassia Tree
Peltophorum pterocarpus/ yellow poinciana tree
Conocarpus E. Serecius /Silver buttonwood tree
Quercus virginiana/ High rise Live oak tree

Bursera Simaruba/ Gumbo limbo free

Bursera Simaruba/ Gumbo limbo tree Relocated
Chrysophyllum oliviforme/ Satin leaf

Veitchia Montgomeryana/ Montgomery Palm
East Palatka Holly Tree
c

tree

Bulnesia arborea/ Verawood tree

Sabal Palm

Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander palm friple
Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander palm double
Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander palm
Cocoloba diversofolia/ Pigeon Plum Tree
Delonix reggea/ Royal poinciana tree
Elaeocarpus decipens/Japanese blueberry tree
Sabal Palm

Chrysobalanus icaco / Cocoplum

llex vomitoria / Dwarf Youpon

Muhlenbergia capilaris/ Muhly grass

Hamelia patens, dwi. / Dwi. firebush

Hamelia patens, dwf. / Dwi. firebush, Relocated
Polypodium scop. / Wart fern

Alpinia zerumbet, variegated / Variegated ginger
Tripsacum floridana / Dwi. fakahatchee grass
Ficus microcarpa / Green island fig

Dianella tasmanica /Blue flax lity

Juniperus chinensis, Parsonii / Parson’s Juniper
Conocarpus erectus / Green buttonwood
Conocarpus erectus / Green buttonwood
Annuals

Codiaeum variegatum/ Croton bravo
Myrcianthes fragrans/ Simpson stopper

White crushed rock, on typar filter fabric
Podocarpus maki/ Yew

Crinum Augustum/ Queen emma
Philodendron hastatum/ Burle Marx

Heliconia/ Lady Di

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:
1. All plant material shall be F1, #1, or better, as per the latest addition of F1, Grades & standards. All
"specimen’” quality materials shall be F, Fancy, and shall be pre-approved by the Landscape Architect.

2. All plant materials shall be frue to name & size, as per F1, Grades & Standards. Plant materials which do
not meet, or exceed these standards will not be accepted.
3. Quantities, sizes, and locations of plants will be determined by the plan and material schedule. Sizes of the
specified plants shall take precedence over the container size . Spacing of the ground covers will be
determined by the material schedule. Quantities shown on the material schedule are to be used as a

guideline. The landscape contractor shall be responsible for the actual quantities shown on the plan. The

the Landscape Architect, prior to bidding the project, and commencing any work.

Size

9-10'x4-5'B&B

14x7'w/ é'ct 2'Dbh

10'-12'x5'w/ 5'ct

14-16'0.a. x 7-8' spr 4" Caliper @ 6" off ground
14'x 7' 6" Cdliper @ 6" off ground
Relocate from Phase 1 Planting

16x7', 8'ct mtchg.

16' 0.a. hvy. Caliper

12'x 6", w/ 6' ct, Matching

12'x6'

10-12'x4"

16 - 18' o.a. size - Relocated, refer to plan
16' oaq, Triple

16' oq, double

14' oa

14x6' w/ é'ct, 2" Dbh

14x7' w/ é'ct, 2" Dbh

12'x 6", w/ 6' ct, Matching

* - Denotes native, or highly drought tolerant plant materials, per SFWMD. "Waterwise Manual'.
88.9% Native plant materials used.
Planting soils, see specs. & details
Mulch, see specs. & details

Sod Solid Aoratam

(DBH) Diameter @ Breast Height

j (pians will take precedence over the material schedule. Discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of

4. No substitutions shall be accepted without the Landscape Architect's wiitten approval. All substitution

requests shall be made in writing.

5. Planting soils shall be clean, sterile, and free of debris. Soil shall consist of 40% FI. muck % 60% existing native
soils, mixed thoroughly together, clean sand. Tree's shall be installed with a minimum of ¢" on sides & bottom
of root balls. Shrubs, plants & ground covers shall be installed with a minimum of 6" on sides & bottom of root
balls. Rooted cuttings shall be installed with a minimum of 4" of planting soils worked into the top 6" of the
existing soils. Sabal palms and Phoenix specie shall be installed with a clean well drained sand.

6. Milorganite, or equal, fertilizer shall be applied to all plantings, per manufactures recommendations. In
addition , "Agriform"” tablets (20-10-5) shall also be applied to all plants 1 gal..and above, per manufactures

recommendations.

7. All tree's & palms shall be mulched with a 3ft. diameter circle. 3" minimum depth. All planting beds shall
receive 3" finished depth, mulch upon completion of planting process. Mulch shall "Eucalyptus”, or
approved equal. NO CYPRESS MULCH SHALL BE UTILIZED ON THE PROJECT.

8. All plants shall be planted at soil levels which they were previously grown. Shiubs and hedges are to be
planted 2ft. away from any wall, or structures. Materials with a six greater than overhangs shall be planted so

as not to impede the natural growth habit of the plant.

9. All materials are to be watered-in immediately after planting, so as to remove all air pockets. BIB materials
are to be hand-watered for a minimum of 1 week after installation, and there-after as required. Contractor
shall advise the owner of any additional hand-watering requirements.

10. All tree's 8ft., or larger, are to be staked, or guyed, to provide ample support such that materials remain
straight & true in an up-ight position through the guarantee period. Staking & guying shall be performed at
the opfion of the landscape contractor, except where required by code. However, the landscape
contractor shall be responsible for all tree's & palms remaining straight & true through the guarantee period.
In the event that a material shifts after it has been properly staked, or guyed, the landscape contractor shall

not be held responsible.

11. All sod shall be "Floratam”, unless otherwise specified. Sod shall be dense, green, wellHooted, and free of
debris, weeds, disease, or insects. A complete 6-6-6 ferfilizer shall be applied at a rate of 10lbs. per 1,000sq.ft..
Sod is to be watered to a depth of 3"immediately after installation. Grades are to be raked smooth, and all

debris removed, prior to installation.

12. All tree's, plants & ground-covers shall be guaranteed for a period of 120 days, and all palms are for a
period of one year, after the date of substantial completion. Phoenix canariensis & dactylifera palms are to
be maintained, per growers/suppliers recommendations, by a qualified person, or firm. Said maintenance

program shall be the responsibility of the owner.
13. The landscape invoice will be deemed as rejection of the plant materials. The landscape contractor shall

remove any, or all of the rejected materials from the site as their discretion.
14. The removal of "base rock" is not included in the landscape contract.

NOTE:
THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION SHALL UTILIZE BEST

LANDSCAPE STANDARDS

MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SET FORTH BY FLORIDA FRIENDLY

A

NOTE:

Existing native soil within all landscape inslands, interior landscape strips and perimeter landscape strips,
adjacent to vehicular use areas, shall be excavated down to a depth of thirty (30) inches below existing
grade, exceplt for a 12" buffer from the inside of curb or pavement (see detail). A suitable planting soil
mixture of fifty/fifty (50/50), sixly/forty (60/40) (sand / planting soil) shall eith be backfilled in place of the
native soil or efficiently mixed with the native soil create an optimum environment for successful root
development. If nalive soil is to be mixed, it shall first be screened to remove rocks and debris larger than
one-half (1/2) inch in diameter prior to mixing. All properties under this section shall be required to have an
open landscape bed inspection prior to backfiling to insure the thrity (30) inch depth has been met.

Spacing on center
Varies

16-180.a.
3" mukh -
24"x 24" 3g. @ 30" o.c.
15"@24"o.c.
15"3g.@15"o.c. 6" Planting Soil
Plarting S
18"3g. @ 30" o.c.. g Sl
18"3g. @ 30" o.c.
10"1g.@1'o.c.
30“ 39.@30. o.c. Shrubs Frtin
15'3g.@ 15" o.c. podLn. L
18'3g. 815" 0.c. Groundcovers
15-18"3g. @ 20" o.c. e i
L? 329;@32,‘,1 o atharie Foted &TI s Ei:{::c:\rbe; :\osem i s s oy
x2' @36"o.c. \ protect trunk from wies.
31/2'- 4, Full o base @ 30" o.c. 2 PTP SlakE (3) Guy wires (120° apart)
4" Pot of #12 galv. wire doubled,
4 @ g . twist to tighten. L hs of
15'39.@ 18" o.c. 1 S i e
24"3g.@2 o.c. K at crotch over first sturdy
cubic yards E1C) E —_— OBH— —— —f~ — (3) 24’x4%8" braces.
6'x3' = 4 nailed into blocking (see |
30'%30" s Chartreuse survey A Ed by e s E
15"39.@20"oc 1. ALL ROOT BARRERS SHALL BE 4' MINAIM FROM ALL GTY FAGUTES. ] o ope 4 min. RWve ush wineh orece bandediaround inmk (not E
3-4'oa 2. THE WSTALLATION OF ROOT BARRERS SHALL BC COORDINATED WTH CTY AN g caip. (DXL i lakE slze) nailed) wiriple layer e 4
4 euse survey
ﬂﬂ:ﬂ BY OTY PRIOR TO BACKAILUNG. ALL ROOT BARRERS SHALL EXTEND 4" high saucer —_— 5~_ b\.lhp’;elweennum & flanging tape
5 max, block
S o D 0T SV NEBE BTN Sl B S0 PR — <
MANUFACTURED BY BIOBARRIER. Planting Soil Q =
4. ALL ROOT BARRERS SHALL BC MSTALLED N ACCORDANCE WTH MANUFACTURERS £ Q s B
< A 6" min. Clean Sand
tl; . ._-I"'""" Existing Grade: S High Sawcer
Any Trees or shrubs placed within water, sewer or drainage g
i i i NOTE: Stake all iees upto 2 cal. @ 2 per tree. Guy al trees larger than 2’ cal
easements shall conform to the City Standard Detail requirements. Pul b‘,.a; o 1op of root ball Ramiove al non-biods gardeable terls féfa"‘-’ffﬁéﬁl“é“"’ .
'such as wire, twine, etc. on rootball braces, (24'%2 4" min. 6" min. Clean Sand
stake size) drive flush w/
Note: Trees finish grade, stake nailed
. to brace.
RB :- Denotes root Barrier. Straight Trunk Palms
See Sheet L-2 For Designated Trees
NOTES:

MATURE CANOPY CALCULATIONS

QTY MATERIAL CODE

CANOPY SIZE

DCT
PIT
CEST
Qut-hr
BST
BST-R
VMP-S
EPHT
SP-R
PEP-T
PEP-D
PEP-S
Cdt
DRT

@10'x10'/100 SQ. FT. =
@ 30'x 30'/ 900 SQ. FT.
@15'x15'/225 SQ. FT.
@ 40'x 40'/ 1600 SQ. FT.
@ 40'x 40'/ 1600 SQ. FT.
@ 40'x 40'/ 1600 SQ. FT.
@12'x12'/144 SQ.FT. =
@12'x12'/144 SQ.
@10'x10'/100 SQ.
@12'x12'/144 SQ.
@12'x12'/144 SQ.
@12'x12'/ 144 SQ.FT.
@30'x30'/900 SQ. FT.
@ 40'x 40'/ 1600 SQ. FT. =

TOTAL MATURE CANOPY PROVIDED

SQ. FT. CANOPY

600 SQ.
6,300 SQ.
1,350 SQ.

16,000 SQ.
11,200 SQ.
1,600 SQ.
1,872 8Q.
2,592 SQ.
3,700 SQ.
1,008 SQ.
144 8Q.
432 SQ.
22,500 SQ.
9,600 SQ.

78,898 SQ.

FT.

3 Z3afEaNIaNAgs

along the entire length of the green space, island. or landscape buffer.

1. All Trees, Shrubs & Plants used on this site shall conform to the requirements of "Low watering needs”
materials as specified in the South Florida Water Management District's "Waterwise" publication.

2. All proposed utility structures shall be planted on three sides with "Waterwise” Cocoplum hedges
3.Alllandscape areas containing irees and vegetation shall be first filled with city inspected clean fill soil.

4. Clean fill. All planted areas on the site shall first be filled with clean fill to a depth of one foot from the surface

S.Inspection. The city shallinspect all clean fill. irigation systems and landscape improvements prior to installation.

Automaitic Imigation system to provide 100% irrigation coverage, with 100% overlap minimum,
with a programmable controller and rain sensor. Shrub & Turf zones are to be separated.
THERE SHALL BE NO TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS

>k

REVISIONS BY

BACK OF CURB (TYP.)
EXCAVATION AREA (30' DEPTH)

COMPACTED SOIL (12" WIDE)

NOTE: All Landscape With-in Sight Triangles
Shall Provide Unobstructed Cross-visibility At A
Horizontal Level Between 30 Inches And 8
Feet, Including Trunks From Pavement.

{ALL VEGETATION MUST CONFORM TO USDA STANDARDS I

15. All grades are to be within 2" of finished grades, prior to the landscape contractor commencing work.

A\

NOTE:

EXISTING MATERIAL TO REMAIN/RELOCATE

QTY.
1
4
18
35

DESCRIPTION

Cpp Syagrus romanzoffiana / Queen Palm
Bbt Bucida buceras / Black Olive Tree
Qut-hr Quercus virginiana / Live Oak Tree

Sp Sabal palms (18'-22' 0a.) - 27 Relocated

8 to Remain

TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING MATERIALS TO REMAIN ON SITE = 59
SEE PLANTING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS

Remove All Exotic Nuisance Species, Including But Not
Limited To (Fl. Holly, Australian Pine, Melaleuca, etc.) Per
Pembroke Pines Code.

EXISTING MATERIAL REMOVAL SCHEDULE 382

TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED = 61
TREES TO BE REMOVED DUE TO HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE OF
AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS.

/&

|

CON

PER FLORIDA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE STANDARDS

TRACTOR TO UTILIZE "BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES" |

Parking Area Soil
Replacement Detail

Landscape Data
Pembroke Pines / (North Perry Airport)

ROW REQUIRED

Trees Yo Lin Ft. (1100 22
Hedge Cont.

EXISTING MATERIAL (Perimeter Buffer East Airport Road)

DESCRIPTION

Cs Chlorisia speciosa/ Silk floss tree

Bst Bursera Simaruba/ Gumbo limbo tree

Dr Delonix regia/ Royal poinciana

Ts Tecoma stans/ Yellow elder

Ce Conocarpus erectus 'sericeus'/ Silver buttonwood
Li Ligustrum lucidum/ Glossy privet

Sp Sabal palms

Bn Bismarkia nobilis/ Silver lantan palm

PERIMETER: Abutting Prop.

PARKING LOT:

1 Tree / 3 Parking Spaces(113) 37 TREES
Industrial Zoning (50% Less Requirements)

PROVIDED

47 (including existing)
Provided

38 TREES

Phase IIA  Notes & Details
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Revised 02-16-16 per PL
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Irrigation Plan
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REVISIONS BY

Revised 05-20-19 per
Revised site

SP

Revised 10-20-11 Per
City Cmnts & Site Plar]

Revised 06-06-19 per
City Review Dated
06-04-19 & Site updat

SP

Revised 11-07-11 Per
Civil Eng'r Mods

NORTH
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Revised 11-10-12 to
show as Phased Congjt.

Revised 9-10-14 per
Owner changes

Revised 10-24-14 per
Owner changes

Revised 01-26-16 per
Revised Site Plan

TES
INC.

74 N.E. 5th AVE. Delray Beach, FL 33483

DESIGNED BY:

dhclainc@bellsouth.net  LA. 831

561-272-9621

Landscape & Irrigation for

Broward County

Pembroke Pines, Florida
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Width May

Back-Fill And Compact With Native Soil
To 95% Compaction

Min.

Iirigation Lateral Line

20"

Back-Fill With Native Soil, Water Jet and Compact
To 90% Optimum Density. Allow 48 Hours To Settle
And Back-Fill And Compact With Native Soil

All Sleeves To Be 1.5 Times Greater
Than The Size Of The Pipe.

Clean Sand Back-Fill (No Rocks)

Irrigation Main Line

TRENCHING DETAIL

O IRRIGATION SLEEVE DETAIL
oy
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IRRIGATION LEGEND

Rain bird Flood Bubbler A

Rain bird 6 & 12 Pop-up 1800 Series w/PCP pattern as shown
Rain bird Adjustable Rotary 3500 Series pattern as shown
Rain bird PVB Valve

Rain bird Conlroller ESP Series/ Mini Cick Rain Sensor
Water Source: Exisling Well & Pump krigalion System Capable of 75 GPM
5 HP Goulds Pump (or Equal)

NOTE: Main Line (Typ.) & valve locations are shown for graphic clarily only.
All Main Line (Typ.)s & valves are to be located within landscape area's on-site.
IRRIGATION NOTES:

Notes:

Avtomatic krigation System
Waler demand/ zone

Pressure required (refer to plan)

GENERAL

System shall be installed in accordance with a Federal, State, and local codes,
Conlract drawings and Contract Specifications.

Iriigation design is based on "Planting Plan" dated- 05.20.19 Phase 2
Contractor shall refer to this plan to coordinate sprinkler locations arfd pipe
routing with plant locations.

The water source for this system shall be the existing Well & Pump System. The
master shut-off valve shall be acfivated via the automatic coniroller, and shall
be used to depressurize the zone lines when the system is not operational.
Conlractor shall adjust the irrigation, where noted on the plans for actual field
conditions, and shall install the system in accordance with South Florida
Irigation Society Standards and specifications.

Toinsure proper operation of this system, pump size, pressure required, pipe and
wire sizes, sprinkler spacing, installation defails, and specifications shall be
followed as shown on the drawings and in the specifications.

Irigation system shall provide 100% coverage, with a 50% overlap minimum,
utilizing "rusi-free” water source. If a well & pump system is fo utilized, the
contractor shall provide a

“chemical injection system"” to inhibit rust stains, if water sample testing indicates
that there will be "rust” staining from the well water.

PIPING

Pipe routing is schematic only, and shall be field adjusted for on-site conditions.
All pipe shall be installed in accordance with local codes, and per
manufactures recommendations.

Pipe routed under paver surfaces, and through planter walls shall be sleeved in
SCH 40 PVC. Sleeves shall be of adequate size to allow for 1/2" clearance for
pipe & wire. Conliractor

shall verify the location, depth & size of all existing sleeves, as required.

Pipe installed above grade for the backflow preventer shall be SCH 40
Galvanized pipe. All other piping shall be PVC. The Main Line (Typ.) shall be SCH
40 PVC, laterals sized

from 1" to 2" shallbe SDR 26, Class 160, and laterals sized from 1" to 3/4" shall be
SDR 21, Class 200 PVC pipe.

Pipe Shall be installed so the backfill depths are maintained at 18", for Main Line
(Typ.)s and all lateral fnes routed beneath pavement. and af 12" for all other
lines. The depths

from 1"fo 2" shall be SDR 26, Class 160, and laterals sized from 1" to 3/4" shall be
SDR 21, Class 200 PVC pipe.

are fo be taken from finished grades.

Backfill material shall be suitable material, free of rocks, stones, or other debris
that could damage components of the irigation system.

SPRINKLERS
Sprinkler locations are schematic only, and shall be adjusted for wind,
landscape materials, hardscape elements, elc.. to provide 100% coverage with
a no overthrow

onto paved surfaces, or building facades.

Pop-up spray heads shall be Toro series 6", and 12" fype, which are to be
installed on flexible swing joints of Toro thick-walled poly pipe with 1/2"insert
elbows. THERE

SHALL BE NO 4" POP-UP HEADS UTILIZED FOR THE PROJECT.

Shrub heads shall be installed at a uniform height of 6" above the plantings, and
are to be located within planting masses so as to be concealed from view.
Shrub type spray heads shall be Toro 570 series, and are to be installed on a 1/2"
SCH 40 PVC risers.

Bubblers are fo be installed on a SCH 40 PVC risers af the base of the plant
material, for low-level watering.

AllSCH 40 PVC risers are o be painted "Forest green”, or Brown, to be less
conspicuous.

Toro 12" pop-up sprinklers shall be installed in ground-cover areas at the
parking-lot islands, and at other critical locations, as determined in the field by
the Landscape Architect.

Sprinklers located adjacent to pavement, sidewalks, decks, palios, buildings,
efc.. shall be installed 8" from the edge. Unless other-wise noted on the plans,
pop-up sprinklers shall be installed 6" from the edge, and shrub sprinklers shall be
installed 18" from the edge. Shurb risers are not o be installed af walk-way
intersections, or where-ever a "tip & fall’ hazard may occur.

Adijusiment feature of sprinklers specified shall be ulilized o insure proper
coverage, while minimizing undesirable overthrow.

Contractor shall use precaufion in localing, and setting sprinkler heads in
planting areas adjacent to parking spaces to minimize the damage to sprinklers
be overhanging car bumpers.

Pop-up sprinklers with dlow angle” nozzles shall be installed amid masses of tall
shrubs, for low level watering. Coniractor shallinstall sprinklers at optimum
locations for the most effective coverage.

CONTROL SYSTEM

Rainbird control system shall be installed, per manufactures recommendations,
to acfivate in-ine valves, and the master shut-off valve.

Proper grounding equipment shall be installed. for the controller.

Controller location shall be approved by the Landscape Architect, and project
supervisor.

The irigation contractor shall supply the controller, however the physical
installation there-of, and the electrical hook-up shall be by others.

VALVES

Rain bird PVB, or approved equal, electric valves shall be installed per
manufaciures recommendations, and as per details. All valves are o be
installed in a 10" Ametex valve box, see details.

RAIN SENSOR

Mini-click” rain sensor shall be installed, per manufactures recommendations.
Rain sensor location shall be approved by the Landscape Architect.

Phase IIA
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Irrigation Notes & Details
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